
Askina DresSil®
b   Превръзка от силиконова пяна без ръб 

x   Silikonové pěnové krytí bez okraje

q   Silikoneskumforbinding uden kant 

d   Silikonschaumverband ohne Haftrand

z    Επίθεμα σιλικόνης από αφρώδες υλικό χωρίς κολλητικό 
περιθώριο

u   Silicone foam dressing without border

e   Apósito de espuma de silicona sin reborde

ä   Ääriseta silikoonist vahthaavakate

a   Reunukseton silikoninen vaahtosidos

f   Pansement en mousse de silicone sans bordure

i   Medicazione in schiuma di silicone senza bordo

n   Siliconen foamverband zonder rand

b   Инструкции за употреба
Описание на продуктите
Askina DresSil®, превръзка от силиконова пяна без ръб, съчетава 
пре въз ход на та абсорбция на пяната и нежната адхезия на 
силикона. Той абсорбира ексудат през силиконови перфорации от 
раната и осигурява влажна среда за заздравяване на рани, за да 
подпомогне тяхното заздравяване. Силиконовият слой за контакт 
с раната на ма ля ва болката и травмата по време на смяна на 
превръзката и по доб ря ва комфорта на пациента. Водоустойчивият 
външен слой пред паз ва раната от замърсявания и бактерии.
Принцип на функциониране
Askina DresSil® е много удобна превръзка, която абсорбира 
ексудата, поддържа влажна среда на раната и ограничава до 
минимум риска от мацерация. Перфорираният силиконов слой за 
контакт с раната предоставя нежна адхезия и сигурно фиксиране и 
не прилепва към влажната рана, което води до по-малка болка за 
пациентите. Прев ръз ка та има силиконов слой за контакт с раната, 
който намалява бол ка та за пациентите и травмата на раните и 
околната кожа при от с тра ня ва не на превръзката.
Предназначение и показания
Предназначение
Askina DresSil® е много удобна превръзка, която абсорбира ексудата 
и поддържа влажна среда на раната, за да ускори заздравяването 
на раната.
Показания
Askina DresSil® е предназначена за широк спектър от ексудиращи 
рани като язви на краката и стъпалата, декубитални язви и трав ма-
тич ни рани, като напр. разкъсвания на кожата и вторични рани при 
заздравяването.
Предвиден потребител
Продуктът трябва да се използва от или под наблюдението на ме-
ди цин с ки специалист.
Предвидена пациентска популация
Пациент с показания: язви на краката и стъпалата, декубитални яз-
ви и травматични рани, напр. кожни разкъсвания и вторични рани 
при заздравяването.
Клинична полза
•  За лечение на рани: намаляване на болката на пациента при 

смя на/сваляне на превръзката.
•  За лечение на рани: подпомага заздравяването на раната.
Противопоказания
•  Проверете раната за признаци на инфекция преди употреба, ако 

възникне инфекция, посетете медицински специалист.
•  Не използвайте при пациенти със известна свръхчувствителност 

към самото изделие или към негови компоненти.
•  Не използвайте върху изгаряния от трета степен.
Усложнения или нежелани реакции
Много рядко може да има някои потенциални рискове, свързани с 
използването на превръзки от силиконова пяна, както следва:
•  Нежелани реакции (екзема, еритема, пруритус, образуване на 

мехури, кожен обрив, алергия и др.)
•  Инфекции на рани
•  Риск от мацерация (изтичане на течност)
•  Риск от оголване на кожата
Инструкция за употреба
1   Почистете областта на раната съгласно нормалните процедури. 

Уверете се, че кожата около раната е суха.
2   Изберете превръзка, която е достатъчно голяма, за да при пок-

ри ва краищата на раната с поне 2 – 3 cm. Ако е необходимо, 
из ре же те я до подходящата форма.

3   Отстранете освобождаващото фолио и приложете прилепналата 
страна към раната. Изгладете превръзката от центъра към ръба, 
без да оставяте празнини, натиснете ръба на превръзката, за да 
осигурите добра адхезия.

За да премахнете превръзката: леко повдигнете ъгъла на прев ръз-
ка та и бавно отлепете.
Забележка:
•  Интервалът за смяна на превръзката може да бъде няколко дни. 

Сменете превръзката, преди да е напълно наситена, при приз-
на ци на изтичане или както е посочено от клиничната прак ти ка. 
Превръзката може да се остави на място до 7 дни, неп ре къс на та-
та употреба не може да бъде повече от 30 дни.

•  Когато е необходимо, фиксирайте превръзката с бинт или друог 
средство за закрепване.

Предупреждения
•  Не използвайте повторно. Повторната употреба ще причини кръс-

то са но замърсяване.
•  Не употребявайте, ако опаковката е повредена или отворена.
•  Не използвайте заедно с окислители като разтвори на хипохлорит 

или водороден пероксид.
•  Поради използваното нежно лепило, не използвайте тази прев-

ръз ка за закрепване на други медицински изделия към пациента.
•  Ако се появи зачервяване или сенсибилизация, прекратете упот-

ре ба та и се консултирайте с медицински специалист.
Условия на съхранение и транспортиране
Изделието трябва да се съхранява в сухи условия. Съхранявайте 
из де ли е то далеч от пряка слънчева светлина и на сухо.
Изхвърляне на отпадъците
Изхвърлянето трябва да се извърши съгласно местните процедури 
за опазване на околната среда.
Друга информация
•  Пяната може да промени цвета си до по-жълт, когато е изложена 

на светлина, въздух и/или топлина. Това няма въздействие върху 
характеристиките на изделието.

•  Предвиденият потребител не трябва да бъде обучаван за това 
изделие.

•  Ако е налице сериозен инцидент, който е възникнал във връзка 
с изделието, моля, докладвайте на производителя и на ком пе-
тен т ния орган.

x   Návod k použití
Popis výrobků
Silikonové pěnové krytí bez okraje Askina DresSil® nabízí vynikající 
ab sorp ci pěnové vrstvy ve spojení s jemnou adhezí silikonové vrstvy. 
Per fo ra ce mi v silikonové vrstvě absorbuje exsudát z rány a zajišťuje 
vlhké prostředí pro hojení rány, které její hojení podporuje. Silikonová 
vrstva, která je v kontaktu s ranou, snižuje bolest a trauma při výměně 
krytí a zvyšuje pohodlí pacienta. Voděodolná vnější vrstva chrání ránu 
před nečistotami a bakteriemi.
Princip funkce
Askina DresSil® je vysoce přizpůsobivé krytí, které absorbuje exsudáty, 
udržuje vlhké prostředí rány a minimalizuje riziko macerace. Per fo-
rovaná silikonová kontaktní vrstva zajišťuje jemnou adhezi a bez pečnou 
fi xaci, avšak nepřilne k vlhké ráně, což je pro pacienty méně bo lestivé. 
Krytí má silikonovou vrstvu, která je v kontaktu s ranou a snižuje bolest 
pacientů a trauma rány i okolní kůže při odstraňování krytí.
Určený účel a indikace
Určený účel
Askina DresSil® je vysoce přizpůsobivé krytí, které absorbuje exsudáty 
a udržuje vlhké prostředí pro podporu hojení rány.
Indikace
Krytí Askina DresSil® je určeno pro širokou škálu exsudujících ran, jako 
jsou bércové vředy a vředy dolních končetin, proleženiny a traumatické 
rány, např. natržení kůže a rány hojící se per secundam.
Určený uživatel
Výrobek musí být používán zdravotnickým pracovníkem nebo pod jeho 
dohledem.
Určená populace pacientů
Pacient s indikacemi: bércové vředy a vředy dolních končetin, pro-
leženi ny a traumatické rány, např. tržná poranění kůže a rány hojící se 
per secundam.
Klinický přínos
•  Při ošetření ran: snížení bolesti pacienta při výměně/odstranění krytí.
•  Při ošetření ran: podpora hojení rány.
Kontraindikace
•  Před použitím ránu zkontrolujte, zda nejeví známky infekce. Při 

výskytu infekce se obraťte na zdravotnického pracovníka.
•  Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou přecitlivělostí na samotný vý ro-

bek nebo jeho součásti.
•  Nepoužívejte na popáleniny třetího stupně.
Komplikace nebo nežádoucí účinky
Velmi vzácně se mohou vyskytnout některá potenciální rizika spojená s 
používáním silikonového pěnového krytí, např. následující:
•  nežádoucí reakce (ekzém, erytém, pruritus, tvorba puchýřů, kožní 

vy rážka, alergie atd),
•  infekce rány,
•  riziko macerace (úniku tekutiny),
•  riziko stržení kůže.
Návod k použití
1   Běžným způsobem očistěte oblast rány. Zajistěte, aby kůže kolem 

rány byla suchá.
2   Vyberte dostatečně velké krytí, aby přesahovalo okraje rány alespoň 

o 2–3 cm. V případě potřeby zastřihněte do požadovaného tvaru.
3   Sejměte ochrannou fólii a přiložte přilnavou stranou na ránu. 

Vyhlaďte krytí od středu směrem k okrajům tak, aby nezůstala 
žádná mezera, a okraje krytí přitiskněte, aby byla zajištěna dobrá 
adheze.

Sejmutí krytí: opatrně nadzvedněte roh krytí a krytí pomalu sloupněte.
Poznámka:
•  Interval výměny krytí může být několik dní. Při úniku exsudátu nebo 

podle klinické praxe vyměňte krytí dříve, než se úplně nasákne. Krytí 
lze ponechat na místě až 7 dní, nepřetržité použití nesmí být delší 
než 30 dní.

•  V případě potřeby krytí připevněte obvazem nebo jiným druhem 
fi xace.

Výstrahy
•  Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované používání způsobí křížovou 

konta mi na ci.
•  Pokud je obal poškozený nebo otevřený, výrobek nepoužívejte.
•  Nepoužívejte společně s oxidačními činidly, jako jsou roztoky 

chlornanu sodného nebo peroxid vodíku.
•  Vzhledem k tomu, že toto krytí obsahuje jemné lepidlo, nepoužívejte 

ho k upevnění jiných zdravotnických prostředků na pacienta.
•  Vyskytne-li se zarudnutí nebo senzibilizace, přestaňte prostředek 

používat a vyhledejte zdravotnického pracovníka.
Podmínky skladování a dopravy
Výrobek je třeba skladovat v suchém prostředí. Chraňte výrobek před 
přímým slunečním zářením a uchovávejte ho v suchu.
Likvidace
Likvidaci je třeba provádět v souladu s místními postupy na ochranu 
životního prostředí.
Další informace
•  Při expozici světlu, vzduchu a/nebo teplu může pěna změnit barvu 

více do žluta. Nemá to žádný vliv na vlastnosti výrobku.
•  Určený uživatel nepotřebuje k používání tohoto výrobku školení.
•  Pokud v souvislosti s tímto prostředkem dojde k závažné nežádoucí 

příhodě, nahlaste ji prosím výrobci a příslušnému orgánu.

q   Brugsanvisning
Produktbeskrivelse
Askina DresSil® er en silikoneskumforbinding uden kant, der kombine-
rer skummets overlegne absorption med silikones skånsomme adhæ-
sion. Den absorberer ekssudat fra såret gennem silikoneperforeringer 
og tilvejebringer et fugtigt sårhelingsmiljø med gode betingelser for 
sår he ling. Silikonelaget i kontakt med såret reducerer smerter og trau-
me under skift af forbindingen og giver patienten bedre komfort. Det 
udven di ge lag er vandtæt og beskytter såret mod snavs og bakterier.
Funktionsmåde
Askina DresSil® er en meget formbar forbinding, der absorberer eks-
su dat, opretholder et fugtigt sårmiljø og minimerer risikoen for ma ce-
ra tion. Det perforerede silikonelag i kontakt med såret giver skånsom 
adhæsion og sikker fi ksering og klæber ikke til det fugtige sår, hvilket 
giver patienten færre smerter. Forbindingen har et sårkontaktlag af 
silikone, der reducerer smerter hos patienterne og traume for såret og 
den omkringliggende hud ved aftagning af forbindingen.
Erklæret formål og indikationer
Erklæret formål
Askina DresSil® er en meget formbar forbinding, der absorberer eks su-
dat og opretholder et fugtigt sårmiljø, der fremmer sårheling.
Indikationer
Askina DresSil® er designet til en bred vifte af ekssuderende sår såsom 
ben- og fodsår, tryksår og traumatiske sår, f.eks. hudfl ænger og se kun-
dært helende sår.
Tilsigtet bruger
Produktet skal anvendes af eller under tilsyn af en sundhedsperson.
Tilsigtet patientpopulation
Patienter med indikationerne: ben- og fodsår, tryksår og traumatiske 
sår, f.eks. hudfl ænger og sekundært helende sår.
Klinisk gavn
•  Til sårbehandling: reduktion af patientens smerter ved skift/fjernelse 

af forbindingen.
•  Til sårbehandling: gode betingelser for sårheling.
Kontraindikationer
•  Kontroller såret for tegn på infektion før brug. Konsulter sund heds-

per so na let ved forekomst af infektion.
•  Produktet må ikke anvendes på patienter med kendt overfølsomhed 

over for selve produktet eller dets komponenter.
•  Produktet må ikke anvendes på tredjegradsforbrændinger.
Komplikationer eller bivirkninger
En sjælden gang imellem kan der være mulige risici forbundet med 
brugen af silikoneskumforbindinger såsom følgende:
•  Uønskede reaktioner (eksem, erytem, pruritus, blæredannelse, hu-

dud slæt, allergi osv.)
•  Sårinfektioner
•  Risiko for maceration (væskeudsivning)
•  Risiko for stripping af huden
Brugsanvisning
1   Rens sårområdet i henhold til normale procedurer. Sørg for, at 

om rå det omkring huden er tørt.
2   Vælg en forbinding, der er stor nok til at overlappe sårkanterne 

med mindst 2-3 cm. Klip om nødvendigt til i den ønskede form.
3   Fjern fi lmen, og læg forbindingen på med den klæbende side mod 

såret. Glat forbindingen ud fra midten og udad, så der ikke er 
huller. Tryk forbindingens kanter ned for at sikre god adhæsion.

Fjern forbindingen ved at trække forsigtigt op i hjørnet af forbindingen 
og trække den langsomt af.
Bemærk:
•  Intervallet for skift af forbinding kan være fl ere dage. Skift for bin-

din gen, før den er fuldt mættet, ved tegn på udsivning eller som 
indiceret i henhold til klinisk praksis. Forbindingen kan sidde på i op 
til 7 dage. Kontinuerlig brug må ikke overstige 30 dage.

•  Fikser forbindingen med plaster eller andet ved behov.
Advarsler
•  Produktet må ikke genbruges. Genbrug vil medføre kryds kon ta mi-

ne ring.
•  Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis emballage er beskadiget eller har 

været åbnet.
•  Produktet må ikke bruges sammen med oxiderende midler såsom 

hypochloritopløsninger eller hydrogenperoxid.
•  Denne forbinding må ikke bruges til at fastgøre andet medicinsk 

udstyr til patienten på grund af det skånsomme klæbemiddel, der 
er anvendt.

•  Seponer brugen og konsulter sundhedspersonalet ved forekomst af 
rødme eller sensibilisering.

Opbevarings- og transportforhold
Produktet skal opbevares på et tørt sted. Produktet skal opbevares tørt 
og beskyttet mod direkte sollys.
Bortskaff else
Produktet skal bortskaff es i henhold til lokale procedurer til be skyt-
telse af miljøet.
Andre oplysninger
•  Skummet kan skifte farve og blive mere gult, når det eksponeres 

for lys, luft og/eller varme. Dette har ingen betydning for produkte-
genskaberne.

•  Der er ikke behov for oplæring af den tilsigtede bruger i brug af 
dette produkt.

•  Enhver en alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med produktet, 
skal indberettes til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed.

d   Gebrauchsanweisung
Produktbeschreibung
Askina DresSil®, ein Silikonschaumverband ohne Haftrand, kombiniert 
die hervorragende Absorption von Schaumstoff  mit der sanften 
Haftung von Silikon. Mithilfe von Silikonperforationen absorbiert der 
Verband Exsudat aus der Wunde und sorgt für ein feuchtes Wund-
heilungs milieu zur Förderung der Wundheilung. Die Wund kontakt-
schicht aus Silikon sorgt für reduzierte Schmerzen und Traumata beim 
Verbandswechsel und erhöht den Patientenkomfort. Die wasserfeste 
Außenschicht schützt die Wunde vor Verunreinigungen und Bakterien.
Funktionsprinzip
Askina DresSil® ist ein hochgradig anpassungsfähiger Verband, der 
Wundexsudat absorbiert, ein feuchtes Wundheilungsmilieu aufrecht-
erhält und das Mazerationsrisiko minimiert. Die perforierte Kontakt-
schicht aus Silikon sorgt für eine sanfte Haftung und sichere Fixierung 
und klebt nicht an der feuchten Wunde fest, wodurch die Patienten 
weniger Schmerzen haben. Der Verband weist eine Wundkontakt-
schicht aus Silikon auf, die Schmerzen beim Patienten und Traumata 
an Wunden sowie der wundumgebenden Haut beim Entfernen des 
Verbands reduziert.
Zweckbestimmung und Indikationen
Zweckbestimmung
Askina DresSil® ist ein hochgradig anpassungsfähiger Verband, der 
Wund exsudat absorbiert und ein feuchtes Wundheilungsmilieu auf-
recht erhält, um die Wundheilung zu fördern.
Indikationen
Askina DresSil® ist für ein breites Spektrum von exsudierenden 
Wunden wie Bein- und Fußgeschwüre, Dekubitus und traumatische 
Wunden, z. B. Hautrisse und sekundär heilende Wunden, geeignet.
Vorgesehene Anwender
Das Produkt darf nur von medizinischen Fachkräften oder unter deren 
Aufsicht verwendet werden.

Vorgesehene Patientenpopulation
Patienten mit den folgenden Indikationen: Bein- und Fußgeschwüre, 
Dekubitus und traumatische Wunden, z. B. Hautrisse und sekundär 
heilende Wunden.
Klinischer Nutzen
•  Bei der Wundbehandlung: Reduzierte Schmerzen der Patienten beim 

Verbandswechsel/Entfernen des Verbands.
•  Bei der Wundbehandlung: Förderung der Wundheilung.
Kontraindikationen
•  Vor der Anwendung die Wunde auf Anzeichen einer Infektion 

prüfen. Bei Infektion ärztlichen Rat einholen.
•  Nicht anwenden bei Patienten mit einer bekannten Über empfi nd-

lich keit gegen das Produkt oder seine Bestandteile.
•  Nicht anwenden bei Verbrennungen dritten Grades.
Komplikationen oder Nebenwirkungen
In sehr seltenen Fällen können mit der Anwendung von Silikon-
schaum verbänden potenzielle Risiken verbunden sein, z. B.:
•  Unerwünschte Reaktionen (Ekzem, Erythem, Pruritus, Blasenbildung, 

Hautausschlag, Allergie usw.)
•  Wundinfektionen
•  Gefahr von Mazeration (Flüssigkeitsaustritt)
•  Gefahr von Hautablösungen
Gebrauchsanweisung
1   Wundbereich gemäß den üblichen Methoden reinigen. Dafür 

sorgen, dass die Wundumgebungshaut trocken ist.
2   Einen Verband wählen, der ausreichend groß ist, um die Wund-

ränder um mindestens 2–3 cm zu überlappen. Bei Bedarf auf die 
entsprechende Form zuschneiden.

3   Trennfolie abziehen und die wundhaftende Seite auf die Wunde 
aufl egen. Verband von der Mitte zum Rand nahtlos glätten und 
den Rand des Verbands andrücken, um eine gute Haftung zu ge-
währleisten.

Verband entfernen: Eine Ecke des Verbands vorsichtig anheben und 
Verband langsam abziehen.
Hinweis:
•  Der Verbandswechsel kann in einem Intervall von mehreren Tagen 

durchgeführt werden. Der Verband ist zu wechseln, bevor er voll-
stän dig durchtränkt ist sowie bei Anzeichen von Flüssigkeits austritt 
oder gemäß der klinischen Praxis. Der Verband kann bis zu 7 Tage 
auf der Wunde bleiben. Eine kontinuierliche Anwendung darf 
30 Tage nicht überschreiten.

•  Bei Bedarf den Verband mit einer Binde oder einer anderen Vor-
richtung fi xieren.

Warnungen
•  Nicht wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung führt zur Kreuz-

kontamination.
•  Nicht verwenden, wenn Verpackung beschädigt oder geöff net ist.
•  Nicht zusammen mit Oxidationsmitteln wie Hypochloritlösungen 

oder Wasserstoff peroxid verwenden.
•  Dieser Verband enthält nur einen dezenten Klebefi lm und darf daher 

keineswegs zur Befestigung anderer Medizinprodukte am Patienten 
verwendet werden.

•  Bei einer Rötung oder Sensibilisierung ist die Anwendung zu be-
enden und ärztlicher Rat einzuholen.

Lager- und Transportbedingungen
Das Produkt muss trocken gelagert werden.
Produkt geschützt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und trocken 
auf bewahren.
Entsorgung
Die Entsorgung sollte gemäß den lokalen Umweltvorschriften 
erfolgen.
Weitere Informationen
•  Der Schaumstoff  kann sich unter Einfl uss von Licht, Luft und/oder 

Wärme stärker gelblich verfärben. Dies hat keine Auswirkungen auf 
die Produkteigenschaften.

•  Der vorgesehene Anwender benötigt für dieses Produkt keine 
Schulung.

•  Falls es im Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt zu einem schwer-
wiegenden Vorfall kommen sollte, ist dies dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde zu melden.

z   Οδηγίες χρήσης
Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Το Askina DresSil®, ένα επίθεμα σιλικόνης από αφρώδες υλικό χωρίς 
κολ λη τι κό περιθώριο, συνδυάζει την ανώτερη απορρόφηση του 
αφρώδους υλικού και την ήπια προσκόλληση της σιλικόνης. Απορροφά 
το εξίδρωμα από το έλκος μέσω του πλέγματος σιλικόνης και παρέχει 
ένα υγρό περιβάλλον για την ενίσχυση της επούλωσης του έλκους. Το 
στρώμα σιλικόνης που έρχεται σε επαφή με το τραύμα μειώνει τον 
πόνο και τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού κατά την αλλαγή του επιθέματος 
και ενισχύει την άνεση του ασθενούς. Το αδιάβροχο εξωτερικό στρώμα 
προστατεύει την πληγή από ακαθαρσίες και βακτήρια.
Αρχή λειτουργίας
Το Askina DresSil® είναι ένα εξαιρετικά ευέλικτο επίθεμα που 
απορροφά το εξίδρωμα, διατηρεί υγρό το περιβάλλον του τραύματος 
και ελα χι στο ποιεί τον κίνδυνο διαβροχής. Το διάτρητο στρώμα επαφής 
από σιλικόνη παρέχει ήπια πρόσφυση και ασφαλή σταθεροποίηση και 
δεν κολλάει στο υγρό έλκος, έχοντας ως αποτέλεσμα λιγότερο πόνο για 
τους ασθενείς. Το επίθεμα διαθέτει ένα στρώμα επαφής με το τραύμα 
από σιλικόνη που μειώνει τον πόνο των ασθενών και τον τραυματισμό 
των πληγών και του περιβάλλοντος δέρματος κατά την αφαίρεση του 
επιθέματος.
Προοριζόμενος σκοπός και ενδείξεις
Προοριζόμενος σκοπός
Το Askina DresSil® είναι ένα εξαιρετικά ευέλικτο επίθεμα που 
απορροφά το εξίδρωμα, διατηρεί υγρό το περιβάλλον του τραύματος 
ώστε να προ άγει την επούλωση του τραύματος.
Ενδείξεις
Το Askina DresSil® είναι σχεδιασμένο για ένα ευρύ φάσμα εξι δρω-
μα τι κών πληγών όπως έλκη ποδιών και πελμάτων, έλκη πίεσης και 
τραυματικές πληγές π.χ. σκισίματα στο δέρμα και τραύματα δευ τε ρο-
πα θούς επούλωσης.
Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Το προϊόν θα χρησιμοποιείται από ή υπό την επίβλεψη επαγγελματία 
υγείας.
Προοριζόμενος πληθυσμός ασθενών
Ασθενής με ενδείξεις: έλκη ποδιών και πελμάτων, έλκη πίεσης και 
τραυματικές πληγές, π.χ. δερματικές ρήξεις και τραύματα δευ τε ρο πα-
θούς επούλωσης.
Κλινικό όφελος
•  Για τη διαχείριση πληγών: μειώνει τον πόνο του ασθενούς κατά την 

αλλαγή/αφαίρεση των επιθεμάτων.
•  Για τη διαχείριση πληγών: ενισχύει την επούλωση των πληγών.
Αντενδείξεις
•  Ελέγξτε την πληγή για σημάδια μόλυνσης πριν από τη χρήση. Εάν 

παρουσιαστεί μόλυνση, επισκεφθείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας.
•  Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ασθενείς με γνωστή υπερευαισθησία στο 

ίδιο το προϊόν ή στα συστατικά του.
•  Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εγκαύματα τρίτου βαθμού.
Επιπλοκές ή ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες
Πολύ σπάνια, μπορεί να υπάρχουν ορισμένοι πιθανοί κίνδυνοι που 
σχε τί ζο νται με τη χρήση επιθεμάτων σιλικόνης από αφρώδη υλικά, 
όπως οι ακόλουθοι:
•  Ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις (έκζεμα, ερύθημα, κνησμός, σχηματισμός 

φλύκταινων, δερματικό εξάνθημα, αλλεργία κ.ά.)
•  Μολύνσεις της πληγής
•  Κίνδυνος διαβροχής (διαρροή υγρού)
•  Κίνδυνος εκρίζωσης δέρματος
Οδηγίες χρήσης
1   Καθαρίστε την περιοχή της πληγής σύμφωνα με τις συνήθεις 

δια δι κα σί ες. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το δέρμα γύρω από την πληγή είναι 
στεγνό.

2   Επιλέξτε ένα επίθεμα αρκετά μεγάλο ώστε να επικαλύπτει τα άκρα 
του τραύματος κατά τουλάχιστον 2-3 cm. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, 
κόψ τε στο κατάλληλο σχήμα.

3   Αφαιρέστε την καλυπτική μεμβράνη και εφαρμόστε την αυ το κόλ-
λη τη πλευρά στο τραύμα. Εξομαλύνετε με τα δάχτυλα το επίθεμα 
από το κέντρο προς την άκρη χωρίς να αφήσετε κενό, και πιέστε 
την άκρη του επιθέματος για να διασφαλίσετε καλή επικόλληση.

Για να αφαιρέσετε το επίθεμα: ανασηκώστε απαλά τη γωνία του επι-
θέμα τος και ξεκολλήστε το αργά.
Σημείωση:
•  Το διάστημα αλλαγής του επιθέματος μπορεί να είναι αρκετές 

ημέρες. Αλλάζετε το επίθεμα προτού διαβραχεί τελείως, όταν 
υπάρ χουν ενδείξεις διαρροή ή ως υποδεικνύεται από την κλινική 
πρακτική. Το επίθεμα μπορεί να παραμείνει στη θέση του για έως 
και 7 ημέρες και η συνεχόμενη χρήση δεν μπορεί να υπερβαίνει 
τις 30 ημέρες.

•  Αν είναι απαραίτητο, στερεώστε το επίθεμα με επίδεσμο ή στε ρε-
ώστε με άλλο τρόπο.

Προειδοποιήσεις
•  Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση θα προ κα-

λέσει επιμόλυνση.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν αν η συσκευασία είναι φθαρμένη ή 

ανοιγμένη.
•  Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μαζί με οξειδωτικούς παράγοντες, όπως 

υπο χλω ριώδη διαλύματα ή υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου.

•  Λόγω της ήπιας κολλητικής ουσίας που χρησιμοποιείται, μη χρη σι-
μο ποιεί τε αυτό το επίθεμα για να στερεώσετε άλλα ια τρο τε χνο λο γι-
κά προϊόντα στον ασθενή.

•  Εάν παρουσιαστεί ερυθρότητα ή ευαισθησία, διακόψτε τη χρήση και 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας.

Συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς
Το προϊόν πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό περιβάλλον. Διατηρείτε το 
προ ϊ όν μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως και διατηρείτε το στεγνό.
Απόρριψη
Η διαχείριση της απόρριψης πρέπει να γίνεται σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές 
περιβαλλοντικές διαδικασίες.
Αλλες πληροφορίες
•  Το αφρώδες υλικό μπορεί να αλλάξει χρώμα και να γίνει πιο κι-

τρι νω πό όταν εκτείθεται σε φως, αέρα ή/και θερμότητα. Αυτό δεν 
επηρεάζει τις ιδιότητες του προϊόντος.

•  Για την προοριζόμενη χρήση δεν απαιτείται εκπαίδευση για αυτό 
το προϊόν.

•  Εάν έχει παρουσιαστεί οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό σε σχέση 
με το προϊόν, θα πρέπει να το αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή.

ß   Instructions for use
Products description
Askina DresSil®, a silicone foam dressing without border, combines 
the superior absorption of foam and the gentle adhesion of silicone. 
It absorbs exudate through silicone perforations from the wound and 
provides a moist wound healing environment to promote wound heal-
ing. The silicone wound contact layer reduces pain and trauma during 
dressing changes, and enhances patient‘s comfort. The waterproof 
outer layer protects the wound from dirt and bacteria.
Function principle
Askina DresSil® is a highly conformable dressing that absorbs ex u-
dates, maintains a moist wound environment and minimizes the risk 
for mac er ation. The perforated silicone contact layer provides gentle 
adhesion and secure fi xation and does not stick to the moist wound 
resulting in less pain for patients. The dressing has a silicone wound 
contact layer that reduces pain to patients and trauma to wounds and 
the surrounding skin at dressing removal.
Intended purpose & Indications
Intended purpose
Askina DresSil® is a highly conformable dressing that absorbs exu-
dates, maintains a moist wound environment to promote wound 
healing.
Indications
Askina DresSil® is designed for a wide range of exuding wounds such 
as leg and foot ulcers, pressure ulcers and traumatic wounds, e.g. skin 
tears and secondary healing wounds.
Intended user
The product shall be used by or under the supervision of a healthcare 
professional.
Intended patient population
Patient who has the indications: leg and foot ulcers, pressure ulcers 
and traumatic wounds, e.g. skin tears and secondary healing wounds.
Clinical benefi t
•  For wound management: reduce patient pain at dressing change/

removal.
•  For wound management: promote wound healing.
Contraindications
•  Check the wound for signs of infection before use, if infection 

occurs, see a health care professional.
•  Do not use on the patients with a known hypersensitivity to the 

product itself or to its components.
•  Do not use on third degree burns.
Complications or side-eff ects
Very occasionally, there can be some potential risks associated with 
the use of silicone foam dressings as the following:
•  Adverse reactions (eczema, erythema, pruritus, blister formation, 

skin rash, allergy etc.)
•  Wound infections
•  Risk of maceration (fl uid leakage)
•  Risk of skin stripping
Instructions for use
1   Clean the wound area in accordance with normal procedures. 

En sure the peri-wound skin is dry.
2   Select a dressing large enough to overlap the wound edges by at 

least 2-3 cm. If necessary, cut to the appropriate shape.
3   Remove the release fi lm and apply the adherent side to the wound. 

Smooth the dressing from the center to the edge without leaving 
any gap, press the dressing edge to ensure good adhesion.

To remove the dressing: gently lift the corner of the dressing and 
slowly peel.
Note:
•  The dressing change interval may be several days. Change the 

dress ing before it is fully saturated, at signs of leakage, or as in di-
cated by clinical practice. The dressing may be left in place up to 
7 days, continuous use cannot be more than 30 days.

•  When necessary, fi xate the dressing with a bandage or other 
fi xation.

Warnings
• Do not reuse. Reuse will cause cross-contamination.
• Do not use if package is damaged or open.
•  Do not use together with oxidizing agents such as hypochlorite 

solutions or hydrogen peroxide.
•  Due to the gentle adhesive used, do not use this dressing to secure 

other medical devices to the patient.
•  If reddening or sensitization occurs discontinue use and see a 

health care professional.
Storage and transport conditions
The product should be stored in dry conditions. Keep the product away 
from direct sunlight and keep dry.
Disposal
Disposal should be handled according to local environment pro ce-
dures.
Other information
•  The foam may change colour to more yellow when exposed to light, 

air and/or heat. This has no infl uence on product properties.
• The intended user does not need training for this product.
•  If have any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 

de vice, please report to the manufacturer and the competent 
au thor ity.

6   Instrucciones de uso
Descripción del producto
Askina DresSil® es un apósito de espuma de silicona sin reborde que 
combina la absorción superior de la espuma con la adhesión suave de 
la silicona. Absorbe el exudado de la herida a través de las per fo ra-
cio nes en la silicona y proporciona el entorno húmedo adecuado para 
la curación de la herida. La capa de silicona reduce el dolor durante 
el cambio de apósito y contribuye a mejorar el confort del paciente. 
La capa exterior resistente al agua protege la herida de la suciedad y 
las bacterias.
Principio de funcionamiento
Askina DresSil® es un apósito muy adaptable que absorbe el exudado, 
mantiene húmedo el entorno de la herida y minimiza el riesgo de 
maceración. La capa de silicona perforada proporciona una adhesión 
suave y asegura la fi jación, además, no se pega a la herida húmeda, 
por lo que se disminuye el dolor del paciente. El apósito tiene una 
capa de silicona que reduce el dolor de los pacientes y el traumatismo 
en las heridas y la piel circundante al retirar el apósito.
Finalidad e indicaciones
Finalidad
Askina DresSil® es un apósito muy adaptable que absorbe el exudado y 
mantiene húmedo el entorno de la herida para favorecer la curación.
Indicaciones
Askina DresSil® está diseñado para una amplia gama de heridas con 
exu da do como las úlceras en piernas y pies, las úlceras por presión, 
las heridas traumáticas (p. ej., desgarros) y las heridas de cicatrización 
secundaria.
Usuario previsto
El producto debe utilizarse bajo la supervisión de un profesional 
sa ni ta rio.
Población de pacientes
Pacientes con las siguientes indicaciones: úlceras en piernas y pies, 
úlceras por presión y heridas traumáticas, por ejemplo, desgarros cu-
tá ne os y heridas de cicatrización secundaria.
Efi cacia clínica
•  Para el tratamiento de las heridas: reduce el dolor del paciente al 

cambiar/retirar el apósito.
•  Para el tratamiento de las heridas: favorece la curación de las 

heridas.
Contraindicaciones
•  Revisa la herida para buscar signos de infección antes de usar. Si 

hay infección, consulta a un profesional sanitario.
•  No utilizar en pacientes con hipersensibilidad conocida al producto 

o sus componentes.

•  No utilizar en quemaduras de tercer grado.
Complicaciones o efectos adversos
Muy rara vez, puede haber riesgos potenciales asociados al uso de 
los apósitos de espuma de silicona como los que se indican a con ti-
nua ción:
•  Reacciones adversas (eccema, eritema, prurito, formación de am po-

llas, exantema, alergia, etc.)
•  Infección de la herida
•  Riesgo de maceración (pérdida de líquido)
•  Riesgo de abrasión cutánea
Instrucciones de uso
1   Limpiar la zona de la herida siguiendo los procedimientos ha bi tua-

les. Asegurarse de que la piel circundante esté seca.
2   Seleccione un apósito lo sufi cientemente grande como para 

solapar los bordes de la herida al menos 2-3 cm. Si es necesario, 
córtelo con la forma adecuada.

3   Retirar la película protectora y colocar el lado adhesivo en la 
herida. Alisar el apósito desde el centro hasta el borde sin dejar 
huecos, presionar el borde para asegurar una adhesión correcta.

Quitar el apósito: levantar con cuidado la esquina del apósito y retirar 
lentamente.
Aviso:
•  El intervalo para cambiar el apósito puede ser de varios días. Cam-

biar el apósito antes de que esté completamente saturado, cuando 
haya indicios de fugas o según lo indique la práctica clínica. El 
apósito puede permanecer colocado hasta 7 días, el uso continuado 
no puede superar los 30 días.

•  En caso necesario, asegurar el apósito con esparadrapo u otro 
sistema de fi jación.

Advertencias
•  No reutilizar. La reutilización puede causar contaminación cruzada.
•  No utilizar si el envase está dañado o abierto.
•  No utilizar junto con oxidantes como las soluciones de hipoclorito o 

el peróxido de hidrógeno.
•  Teniendo en cuenta el adhesivo empleado, no utilizar este apósito 

para sujetar otros productos sanitarios al paciente.
•  En caso de enrojecimiento o sensibilización, suspender el uso y 

consultar con un profesional sanitario.
Condiciones de transporte y almacenamiento
El producto debe almacenarse en un ambiente seco. Mantener el 
producto seco y alejado de la luz solar directa.
Eliminación
La eliminación debe gestionarse de acuerdo con la normativa local en 
materia de medio ambiente.
Otra información
•  Es posible que la espuma se vuelva de color amarillo al exponerse 

a la luz, el aire y/o el calor. Esto no afecta a las propiedades del 
producto.

•  El usuario previsto no necesita formación para usar este producto.
•  Si tiene lugar algún incidente grave relacionado con este producto, 

es necesario comunicárselo al fabricante y la autoridad competente.

ä   Kasutusjuhend
Toote kirjeldus
Askina DresSil® on ääriseta silikoonist vahthaavakate, mis ühendab 
endas vahu ülima imavuse ja silikooni õrna nakkuvuse. See imab 
haavaeritist läbi silikoonis olevate avade ja tekitab haava paranemist 
soodustava niiske haavakeskkonna. Haava silikoonist kontaktkiht 
vähendab haavakatte vahetamise ajal valu ja traumat ja suurendab 
patsiendi mugavust. Veekindel väliskiht kaitseb haava mustuse ja 
bakterite eest.
Tööpõhimõte
Askina DresSil® on väga hästi kohanev haavaside, mis imab haa vaeri-
tist, tekitab niiske haavakeskkonna ja minimeerib matseratsiooni 
riski. Perforeeritud silikoonist kontaktkiht on õrnalt kleepuv ja kindlalt 
kinnituv ega kleepu niiske haava külge, tekitades nii patsiendile vähem 
valu. Haavasidemel on haava silikoonist kontaktkiht, mis vähendab 
haavasideme eemaldamisel patsientide valu ning haavade ja ümb ritse-
va naha traumat.
Sihtotstarve ja näidustused
Sihtotstarve
Askina DresSil® on väga hästi kohanev haavaside, mis imab haa vaeri-
tist ja tekitab haava paranemist soodustava niiske haavakeskkonna.
Näidustused
Askina DresSil® on ette nähtud mitmesuguste eritisega haavade, nt 
sääre- ja labajalahaavandite, lamatiste ja traumahaavade, nt na-
harebendite ning sekundaarselt paranevate haavade katmiseks.
Sihtkasutaja
Toodet võib kasutada tervishoiutöötaja poolt või tema järelevalve all.
Ettenähtud patsiendipopulatsioon
Patsiendil peavad olema järgmised näidustused: sääre- ja la bajala haa-
vandid, lamatised ja traumahaavad, nt naharebendid ning se kundaar-
selt paranevad haavad.
Kliiniline kasu
•  Haavahoolduses: vähendab valu haavakatte vahetamisel/eemal-

damisel.
•  Haavahoolduses: soodustab haava paranemist.
Vastunäidustused
•  Kontrollige enne kasutamist infektsiooni nähtude suhtes. In fekt-

siooni esinemisel pöörduge tervishoiutöötaja poole.
•  Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev ülitundlikkus toote 

või selle mõne koostisosa suhtes.
•  Mitte kasutada III astme põletustel.
Tüsistused ja kõrvaltoimed
Väga harvadel juhtudel võib silikoonist vahthaavakatete kasutamiseks 
seonduda teatud riske, nt järgmised:
•  Kõrvaltoimed (ekseem, erüteem, sügelus, villide teke, nahalööve, 

allergia jne)
•  Haavainfektsioonid
•  Matseratsiooni risk (vedeliku leke)
•  Naharebendi oht
Kasutusjuhend
1   Puhastage haava piirkond vastavalt tavapraktikale. Veenduge, et 

haavaümbruse nahk oleks kuiv.
2   Valige haavaside, mis ulatub haava servadest vähemalt 2–3 cm üle. 

Vajaduse korral lõigake välja sobiv kuju.
3   Eemaldage äratõmmatav kile ja kandke kleepuv külg haavale. Si-

luge haavakatet keskelt serva poole, nii et vahesid ei jääks, suruge 
haavakattele, et tagada hea kleepuvus.

Haavakatte eemaldamine: tõstke õrnalt haavakatte nurk üles ja 
tõmmake aeglaselt.
Märkus.
•  Haavakatet võib vahetada mitme päeva tagant. Vahetage sidet, en-

ne kui see on täiesti küllastunud ja näitab lekke märke, või vas tavalt 
kliinilisele praktikale. Haavakatte võib peale jätta kuni 7 päevaks, 
pidevalt kasutades ei tohi kasutamisaeg ületada 30 päeva.

•  Vajaduse korral kinnitage haavakate sideme või muu kinni tus-
vahendiga.

Hoiatused
•  Mitte korduvkasutada. Korduvkasutamine põhjustab ristsaastumist.
•  Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on kahjustatud või avatud.
•  Mitte kasutada koos oksüdeerivate ainete, nt hüpokloriti  lahuste 

või vesinikperoksiidiga.
•  Tänu kasutatavale õrnale liimainele ärge kasutage haavakatet teiste 

meditsiiniseadmete kinnitamiseks patsiendi külge.
•  Kui tekib punetus või sensibilisatsioon, katkestage vahendi kasu-

tami ne ja pöörduge tervishoiutöötaja poole.
Säilitamine ja transport
Toodet tuleb hoida kuivas. Kaitske toodet otsese päikesevalguse eest 
ja hoidke kuivas.
Kõrvaldamine
Toode tuleb kasutusest kõrvaldada vastavalt kohalikele kesk kon-
nakaitse eeskirjadele.
Muu teave
•  Vaht võib valguse, õhu ja/või soojuse toimel muutuda kollasemaks. 

See ei mõjuta toote omadusi.
•  Sihtkasutaja ei vaja selle toote kasutamise alast väljaõpet.
•  Kui seadmega seoses tekib tõsine vahejuhtum, teatage sellest 

tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.

a     Käyttöohje
Tuotekuvaus
Askina DresSil® on reunukseton silikoninen vaahtosidos, jossa 
yhdistyvät polyuretaanivaahdon erinomainen imukyky ja silikonin 
hellävarainen kiinnitys. Erite imeytyy haavasta sidokseen silikonin 
rei‘ityksen kautta, ja kostea haavaympäristö edistää haavan pa ra ne-
mis ta. Silikoninen haavakontaktikerros auttaa vähentämään kipua ja 
traumaa sidoksen vaihdon yhteydessä ja lisää potilaan mukavuutta. 
Vedenpitävä pintakerros suojaa haavaa lialta ja bakteereilta.
Toimintaperiaate
Askina DresSil® on erittäin mukautuva sidos, joka imee haavaeritteen, 
ylläpitää kosteaa haavaympäristöä ja minimoi maseraation riskin. 
Rei‘itetty silikonikontaktikerros kiinnittyy kevyesti ja pitää sidoksen 
varmasti paikallaan. Koska se ei tartu kiinni haavaan, potilas kokee 
vähemmän kipua. Sidoksessa on silikoninen haavakontaktikerros, 

joka vähentää potilaiden kipua sekä haavalle ja ympäröivälle iholle 
aiheutuvia vaurioita sidoksen poistamisen yhteydessä.
Käyttötarkoitus ja käyttöaiheet
Käyttötarkoitus
Askina DresSil® on erittäin mukautuva sidos, joka imee haavaeritettä, 
ylläpitää kosteaa haavaympäristöä ja edistää haavan paranemista.
Käyttöaiheet
Askina DresSil® on tarkoitettu monenlaisiin erittäviin haavoihin, kuten 
sääri- ja jalkahaavoihin, painehaavoihin ja traumaperäisiin haavoihin, 
kuten esim. ihon repeämät ja sekundaarisesti paranevat haavat.
Suunniteltu käyttäjä
Tuotetta saa käyttää vain terveydenhuollon ammattilainen tai tämän 
valvonnassa.
Suunniteltu potilasryhmä
Potilas, jolla on seuraavia käyttöaiheita: sääri- ja jalkahaavat, pai ne-
haa vat ja traumaattiset haavat, esim. ihon repeämät ja sekundaarisesti 
paranevat haavat.
Kliininen hyöty
•  Haavanhoito: vähentää potilaan sidoksen vaihdon/poistamisen 

yhteydessä kokemaa kipua.
•  Haavanhoito: edistää haavan paranemista.
Vasta-aiheet
•  Haava on tarkistettava infektion merkkien varalta ennen käyttöä. 

Jos infektio ilmaantuu, hakeuduttava terveydenhuollon am mat ti-
lai sen hoitoon.

•  Ei saa käyttää potilailla, jotka ovat yliherkkiä tuotteelle tai sen 
ainesosille.

•  Ei saa käyttää kolmannen asteen palovammoissa.
Komplikaatiot tai sivuvaikutukset
Hyvin satunnaisesti voi esiintyä esimerkiksi seuraavia mahdollisia 
riskejä, jotka liittyvät silikonivaahtosidosten käyttöön:
•  Haittavaikutukset (ekseema, eryteema, kutina, rakkulamuodostus, 

ihottuma, allergia jne.)
•  Haavainfektiot
•  Maseraation (nestevuotojen) riski
•  Ihon kuoriutumisen riski
Käyttöohjeet
1   Puhdista haavan alue tavanomaisten menettelyjen mukaisesti. 

Varmista, että haavaa ympäröivä iho on kuiva.
2   Valitse sidos, joka ulottuu vähintään 2–3 cm haavan reunojen yli. 

Leikkaa tarvittaessa sopivaan muotoon.
3   Irrota suojakalvo ja aseta kiinnittyvä puoli haavaa vasten. Tasoita 

sidos keskeltä reunoille päin välejä jättämättä ja varmista sidoksen 
kiinnittyminen painamalla sidoksen reunaa.

Sidoksen poistaminen: nosta varovasti sidoksen nurkasta ja irrota 
hitaasti.
Huomautus:
•  Sidoksen vaihtoväli voi olla useita päiviä. Sidos on vaihdettava, 

ennen kuin se on täysin saturoitunut, jos ilmenee ohivuodon merk-
ke jä tai kliinisen käytännön mukaisesti. Sidos saa olla paikallaan 
enintään 7 päivää, jatkuva käyttöaika enintään 30 päivää.

•  Kiinnitä tarvittaessa sidos kierresiteellä tai muulla kiinnitystavalla.
Varoitukset
•  Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö aiheuttaa ris ti kon ta mi-

naa tio ta.
•  Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut tai avattu.
•  Ei saa käyttää hapettavien aineiden, kuten hypokloriittiliuosten tai 

vetyperoksidin kanssa.
•  Koska tässä sidoksessa käytetään hellävaraista kiinnitystä, sidosta 

ei saa käyttää muiden lääkinnällisten laitteiden kiinnittämiseen 
potilaaseen.

•  Jos punoitusta tai herkistymistä ilmaantuu, käyttö on keskeytettävä 
ja on hakeuduttava terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen hoitoon.

Säilytys- ja kuljetusolosuhteet
Tuote on säilytettävä kuivassa. Säilytä auringonvalolta suojattuna ja 
kuivassa.
Hävittäminen
Hävitettävä paikallisten ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.
Muita tietoja
•  Vaahtosidoksen väri saattaa muuttua keltaisemmaksi, kun sidos 

altistuu valolle, ilmalle ja/tai lämmölle. Tämä ei vaikuta tuotteen 
ominaisuuksiin.

•  Suunniteltu käyttäjä ei tarvitse koulutusta tämän tuotteen 
käyttöön.

•  Mahdollisista laitteen käytön yhteydessä tapahtuvista vakavista 
haittatapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle.

f   Instructions d’utilisation
Description des produits
Askina DresSil® est un pansement en mousse de silicone sans bordure 
qui combine l’absorption supérieure de la mousse et l’adhérence douce 
du silicone. Ce pansement absorbe les exsudats de la plaie grâce 
à des perforations dans le silicone et fournit un environnement de 
cicatrisation humide pour favoriser la guérison de la plaie. La couche 
en silicone en contact avec la plaie réduit la douleur et les blessures 
lors des changements de pansement, et améliore le confort du patient. 
Le revêtement extérieur imperméable protège la plaie de la saleté et 
des bactéries.
Principe de fonctionnement
Askina DresSil® est un pansement très conformable qui absorbe les 
exsudats, maintient un environnement humide au niveau de la plaie 
et réduit le risque de macération. La couche de contact perforée en 
silicone fournit une adhérence douce ainsi qu’une fi xation sûre et 
ne colle pas à la plaie humide, ce qui permet de réduire la douleur 
pour les patients. Le pansement est doté d’une couche en silicone 
en contact avec la plaie qui réduit la douleur pour les patients et les 
traumatismes au niveau des plaies et de la peau périphérique lors du 
retrait du pansement.
Utilisation prévue & Indications
Utilisation prévue
Askina DresSil® est un pansement très conformable qui absorbe les 
exsudats et maintient un environnement humide au niveau de la plaie 
afi n de favoriser la guérison.
Indications
Askina DresSil® est conçu pour une large gamme de plaies exsuda-
tives, telles que les ulcères de jambe et du pied, les escarres et les 
plaies traumatiques, telles que les déchirures cutanées et les plaies à 
cicatrisation secondaire.
Utilisateurs prévus
Le produit doit être utilisé par un professionnel de santé ou sous la 
supervision d’un professionnel de santé.
Population de patients prévue
Patient présentant les indications suivantes : ulcères de jambe et 
du pied, escarres et plaies traumatiques, telles que des déchirures 
cutanées et des plaies à cicatrisation secondaire.
Avantage clinique
•  Pour la gestion de la plaie : réduit la douleur du patient lors du 

remplacement ou du retrait du pansement.
•  Pour la gestion de la plaie : favorise la guérison de la plaie.
Contre-indications
•  Inspecter la plaie pour détecter tout signe d’infection avant 

utilisation. Si une infection se produit, consulter un professionnel 
de santé.

•  Ne pas utiliser chez les patients présentant une hypersensibilité 
connue au produit lui-même ou à l‘un de ses composants.

•  Ne pas utiliser sur des brûlures au troisième degré.
Complications ou eff ets indésirables
L’utilisation de pansements en mousse de silicone peut présenter les 
risques potentiels suivants :
•  Eff ets indésirables (eczéma, érythème, prurit, formation d’ampoules, 

éruption cutanée, allergies, etc.)
•  Infections de la plaie
•  Risque de macération (épanchement de liquide)
•  Risque de lésion superfi cielle de la peau
Instructions d’utilisation
1   Nettoyer la zone de la plaie conformément aux procédures ha bi-

tuelles. S’assurer que la peau située en périphérie de la plaie est 
sèche.

2   Sélectionner un pansement suffi  samment grand pour recouvrir le 
pourtour de la plaie sur au moins 2 à 3 cm. Si nécessaire, dé cou-
pez-le pour obtenir la forme appropriée.

3   Retirer le fi lm de protection et appliquer le côté adhérent sur 
la plaie. Lisser le pansement en partant de son centre vers sa 
périphérie, sans laisser d’ouverture. Appuyer sur les bords du 
pansement pour garantir une bonne adhérence.

Pour retirer le pansement, soulever doucement un coin de celui-ci et 
tirer lentement.
Remarque :
•  L’intervalle de temps pour le remplacement du pansement peut 

être de plusieurs jours. Remplacer le pansement avant qu’il ne soit 
complètement saturé d‘exsudat, ou s’il présente des signes de fuites, 
ou conformément aux protocoles de soin. Le même pansement 
peut être laissé en place pour une durée maximale de 7 jours. Une 
utilisation continue ne doit pas dépasser une durée maximale de 
30 jours.

•  Lorsque cela est nécessaire, fi xer le pansement à l’aide d’un ban-
dage ou d’un autre type de fi xation.

Avertissements
•  Ne pas réutiliser. Une réutilisation entraîne une contamination 

croisée.
•  Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou endommagé.
•  Ne pas utiliser en association avec des agents oxydants, tels que des 

solutions d’hypochlorite ou du peroxyde d’hydrogène.
•  En raison de l‘adhérence douce utilisée, ne pas utiliser ce pan se-

ment pour fi xer d’autres dispositifs médicaux chez le patient.
•  Si des rougeurs ou une sensibilisation se produisent, cesser d’utiliser 

le produit et consulter un professionnel de santé.
Conditions de stockage et de transport
Le produit doit être stocké au sec. Conserver le produit à l’abri de la 
lumière directe du soleil et de l‘humidité.
Élimination
L’élimination doit être eff ectuée conformément aux procédures locales 
relatives à l’environnement.
Autres informations
•  La mousse peut changer de couleur et virer au jaune lorsqu’elle est 

exposée à la lumière, à l’air ou à la chaleur. Cela n’aff ecte pas les 
propriétés du produit.

•  L’utilisateur prévu n’a pas besoin d’être formé pour utiliser ce 
produit.

•  Si un incident grave s’est produit en rapport avec le dispositif, 
veuillez le signaler au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.

i   Istruzioni per l‘uso
Descrizione del prodotto
Askina DresSil®, una medicazione in schiuma di silicone senza bordo, 
combina l‘assorbimento superiore della schiuma e la delicata aderenza 
del silicone. Assorbe l‘essudato tramite perforazioni in silicone dalla 
ferita e fornisce un ambiente umido che favorisce la guarigione della 
ferita. Lo strato di contatto della ferita in silicone riduce il dolore 
e il trauma durante le sostituzioni della medicazione, migliorando 
il comfort del paziente. Lo strato esterno impermeabile protegge la 
ferita da sporco e batteri.
Principio di funzionamento
Askina DresSil® è una medicazione altamente conformabile che 
assorbe l‘essudato, mantiene un ambiente umido e riduce al minimo 
il rischio di macerazione. Lo strato di contatto in silicone perforato 
fornisce un‘aderenza delicata e un fi ssaggio saldo senza attaccarsi alla 
ferita umida, provocando meno dolore al paziente. La medicazione 
è dotata di uno strato di contatto in silicone che riduce il dolore del 
paziente e il trauma alle ferite e alla cute perilesionale al momento 
della rimozione.
Scopo previsto e indicazioni
Scopo previsto
Askina DresSil® è una medicazione altamente conformabile che 
as sorbe l‘essudato, mantiene un ambiente umido per favorire la 
guarigione della ferita.
Indicazioni
Askina DresSil® è indicata per una vasta gamma di ferite essudanti 
come ulcere degli arti inferiori, ulcere da pressione, ferite da trauma, 
ad es., lacerazioni cutanee e ferite che guariscono per seconda 
intenzione.
Utente previsto
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da o sotto supervisione di un 
professionista sanitario.
Popolazione di pazienti prevista
Pazienti con le seguenti indicazioni: ulcere degli arti inferiori, ulcere 
da pressione e ferite da trauma, ad es. lacerazioni cutanee e ferite che 
guariscono per seconda intenzione.
Benefi ci clinici
•  Per la gestione della ferita: riduce il dolore del paziente in occasione 

della sostituzione/rimozione della medicazione.
•  Per la gestione della ferita: favorisce la guarigione della ferita.
Controindicazioni
•  Controllare la ferita per verifi care la presenza di segni d‘infezione 

prima dell‘uso; in caso di infezione, consultare un professionista 
sanitario.

•  Non usare sui pazienti con nota ipersensibilità al prodotto stesso o 
ai suoi componenti.

•  Non usare su ustioni di terzo grado.
Complicanze o eff etti collaterali
Raramente, possono manifestarsi potenziali rischi associati all‘uso di 
medicazioni in schiuma di silicone come segue:
•  Reazioni avverse (eczema, eritema, prurito, formazione di vesciche, 

eruzione cutanea, allergia ecc.)
•  Infezioni della ferita
•  Rischio di macerazione (perdita di liquidi)
•  Rischio di lacerazione cutanee
Istruzioni per l‘uso
1   Detergere l‘area della ferita secondo le usuali procedure. As si cu rar-

si che la cute perilesionale sia asciutta.
2   Scegliere una medicazione suffi  cientemente ampia da coprire 

i bordi della ferita di almeno 2-3 cm. Se necessario, tagliare a 
misura.

3   Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva e applicare il lato aderente alla 
ferita. Stendere la medicazione dal centro verso il bordo senza 
lasciare alcun spazio e premere il bordo della medicazione al fi ne 
di assicurare una buona aderenza.

Per rimuovere la medicazione: sollevare delicatamente l‘angolo della 
medicazione e rimuovere lentamente.
Nota:
•  L‘intervallo di sostituzione della medicazione può essere di diversi 

giorni. Sostituire la medicazione prima che sia completamente 
satura, in presenza di perdite o come indicato dalla pratica clinica. 
La medicazione può essere lasciata in situ fi no a 7 giorni; l‘uso 
continuo non può superare 30 giorni.

•  Se necessario, fi ssare la medicazione con un bendaggio o altro 
fi ssaggio.

Avvertenze
•  Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare contaminazione crociata.
•  Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata o aperta.
•  Non usare insieme con agenti ossidanti come soluzioni di ipoclorito 

o perossido d‘idrogeno.
•  A causa dell‘adesivo delicato utilizzato, non usare la medicazione 

per fi ssare altri dispositivi medici al paziente.
•  In caso di arrossamento o sensibilizzazione, interrompere l‘uso e 

consultare un professionista sanitario.
Condizioni di conservazione e trasporto
Conservare il prodotto in condizioni asciutte. Tenere il prodotto 
lontano dalla luce solare diretta e in un luogo asciutto.
Smaltimento
Gestire lo smaltimento secondo le procedure ambientali locali.
Altre informazioni
•  La schiuma può ingiallire se esposta a luce, aria e/o calore. Ciò non 

infl uenza le proprietà del prodotto.
•  L‘utente previsto non necessita di formazione per questo prodotto.
•  In caso di qualsiasi incidente grave verifi catosi in relazione al dis po-

si ti vo, segnalarlo al fabbricante e all‘autorità competente.

n   Gebruiksaanwijzing
Beschrijving van de producten
Askina DresSil®, een siliconen foamverband zonder rand, combineert 
de superieure absorptie van foam met de zachte hechting van 
si li co nen. Het absorbeert wondexsudaat door perforaties in de si li co-
nen laag en zorgt voor een vochtig wondmilieu om de wondgenezing 
te bevorderen. De siliconen wondcontactlaag vermindert pijn en 
trauma tijdens verbandwisselingen en verbetert het comfort van de 
patiënt. De waterdichte buitenlaag beschermt de wond tegen vuil 
en bacteriën.
Werkingsmechanisme
Askina DresSil® is een zeer fl exibel verband dat exsudaat absorbeert, 
een vochtig wondmilieu handhaaft en het risico op maceratie 
minimaliseert. De geperforeerde siliconen contactlaag zorgt voor een 
zachte hechting en veilige fi xatie en kleeft niet aan de vochtige wond, 
wat leidt tot minder pijn voor de patiënt. Het verband heeft een si li co-
nen wondcontactlaag die het verwijderen ervan minder pijnlijk maakt 
voor patiënten en trauma aan zowel de wond als de omliggende huid 
vermindert. 
Beoogd doel en indicaties
Beoogd doel
Askina DresSil® is een zeer fl exibel verband dat exsudaat absorbeert 
en een vochtig wondmilieu handhaaft om wondgenezing te be vor-
de ren.
Indicaties
Askina DresSil® is ontworpen voor een breed scala aan exsuderende 
wonden, zoals been- en voetulcera, decubituswonden en traumatische 
wonden, bijv. skin tears en secundair genezende wonden.
Beoogde gebruiker
Het product moet worden gebruikt door of onder toezicht van een 
zorgprofessional.
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b Вносител Про из во ди тел Каталожен номер Дата на 
производство

Партиден номер Срок на годност Уникален идентификатор на 
изделие – Символ (UDI)

Медицинско 
изделие

Да не се стерилизира 
повторно

Да не се използва 
повторно

Не употребявайте, ако опаковката е 
повредена

Да се пази от слънчева 
светлина

Съхранявайте на 
сухо

Вижте инструкциите за употреба Стерилизирано с етиленов 
оксид

Единична стерилна преградна 
система

Страна на 
производство

По този начин 
нагоре

x Dovozce Výrobce Katalogové číslo Datum výroby Kód dávky Použít do data Jedinečný identifikátor
prostředku - Symbol (UDI)

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Neprovádět opětovnou 
sterilizaci

Nepoužívat opětovně Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení poškozeno Chránit před slunečním 
zářením

Chránit před vlhkem Čtěte návod k použití Sterilizováno ethylenoxidem Systém jedné sterilní bariéry Země výroby Touto stranou nahoru

q Importør Producent Ka ta lognum mer Fremstillingsdato Batch nummer Anvendes inden Unik udstyrsidentifikation - 
symbol (UDI)

Medicinsk udstyr Må ikke gensteriliseres Må ikke genbruges Må ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er 
beskadiget

Må ikke opbevares i sollys Opbevares tørt Læs brugsanvisningen Steriliseret med ethylenoxid Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem Fremstillingsland Denne side op

d Importeur Hersteller Artikel nummer Herstellungsdatum Chargen nummer Verwendbar bis Eindeutiger Identifikator eines 
Medizinprodukts

Medizin produkt Nicht erneut sterilisieren Nicht wieder-
verwenden

Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht 
verwenden

Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten Trocken aufbewahren Gebrauchsanweisung beachten Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid Einfachsteril barrieresystem Herstellungsland Diese Seite nach 
oben

z Εισαγωγέας Κα τα σκευα στής Αριθμός καταλόγου Ημερομηνία 
κατασκευής

Αριθμός παρτίδας Ανάλωση έως Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό 
προϊόντος - Σύμβολο (UDI)

Ια τρο τε χνο λο γι κό 
προϊόν

Μην επαναποστειρώνετε Να μην επα να χρη σι-
μο ποιείται

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν η 
συσκευασία είναι φθαρμένη

Να διατηρείται μακριά από 
το ηλιακό φως

Να διατηρείται 
στεγνό

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης

Αποστειρωμένο με 
αιθυλενοξείδιο

Σύστημα μονού φραγμού 
αποστείρωσης

Χώρα κατασκευής Αυτή η πλευρά προς 
τα πάνω

8 Importer Manu facturer Catalog number Date of manufacture Batch number Use-by date Unique device Identifier - Symbol 
(UDI)

Medical device Do not resterilize Do not re-use Do not use if package is damaged Keep away from sunlight Keep dry Consult instruction for use Sterilized using ethylene oxide Single sterile barrier system Country of  
manufacture

This way up

6 Importador Fabricante Número de catálogo Fecha de fabricación Número de lote Fecha de caducidad Identificador único de  
dispositivo - Símbolo (UDI)

Dispositivo médico No volver a esterilizar No reutilizable No utilizar si el envase está dañado No exponer a la luz solar Mantener seco Consulte las instrucciones de uso Esterilizado con óxido de etileno Sistema de barrera estéril único País de fabricación Este lado hacia arriba

ä Maaletooja Tootja Ka ta loogi number Toot mis kuu päev Partii number Kasutada kuni: Seadme ainulaadne
identifikaator - sümbol (UDI) 

Meditsii ni seade Mitte resteriliseerida Mitte  
korduv kasutada

Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on 
kahjustatud

Hoida päikesevalguse eest Hoida kuivas Vt kasutusjuhendit Steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidiga Ühekordse steriilsusbarjääri 
süsteem

Tootmisriik See külg üleval 

a Maahantuoja Valmistaja Luettelo numero Valmistuspäivä Eränumero Viimeinen  
käyttöpäivä

Yksilöllinen laitetunniste - 
symboli (UDI)

Lääkinnällinen laite Ei saa steriloida uudelleen Ei saa käyttää 
uudelleen

Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on  
vahingoittunut

Suojattava auringolta Säilytä kuivassa Katso käyttöohje Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla Yksinkertainen steriiliyden 
varmistusjärjestelmä

Valmistusmaa Tämä puoli ylöspäin

f Importeur Fabricant Numéro de référence Date de fabrication Numéro de lot Date limite  
d‘utilisation

Identifiant/symbole
unique du produit (UDI)

Dispositif médical Ne pas restériliser Ne pas réutiliser Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est abîmé Tenir à l’abri des rayons 
solaires

Garder au sec Consulter les instructions 
d’utilisation

Stérilisation à l’oxyde d’éthylène Système de barrière stérile simple Pays de fabrication Haut

i Importatore Produttore Numero di catalogo Data di produzione Numero di lotto Da utilizzarsi entro Identificatore univoco del
dispositivo - Simbolo (UDI)

Dispositivo medico Non risterilizzare Non riutilizzare Non utilizzare se la confezione è 
danneggiata

Tenere lontano dalla luce 
solare

Conservare al riparo 
dall’umidità

Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene Sistema a barriera sterile singola Paese di produzione Da questa parte

n Importeur Fabrikant Artikel nummer Productie datum Lotnummer Houd baar heids datum Uniek Hulpmiddel Identificatie - 
symbool (UDI)

Medisch hulpmiddel Niet opnieuw steriliseren Niet opnieuw 
gebruiken

Niet gebruiken wanneer de verpakking 
beschadigd is

Buiten direct zonlicht 
bewaren

Droog houden Raadpleeg gebruikersinformatie Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide Enkelvoudig steriel  
barrièresysteem

Land van productie Deze zijde boven

m Importør Produsent Artikkel nummer Produksjonsdato Batch/LOT-nummer Holdbarhetsdato Unik utstyrsidentifikator - 
Symbol (UDI)

Medisinsk utstyr Må ikke steriliseres på nytt Skal ikke gjenbrukes Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er 
skadet

Beskyttes mot sollys Oppbevares tørt Se i bruksanvisningen Sterilisert med bruk av  
etylenoksid

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem Produksjonland Denne side opp

p Importer Wytwórca Numer katalogowy Data produkcji Numer serii Data przydatności do 
użycia

Unikalny numer identyfikacyjny 
wyrobu - symbol (UDI)

Urządzenie medyczne Nie sterylizować powtórnie Nie używać 
ponownie

Nie stosować, jeśli opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone

Chronić przed światłem 
słonecznym

Przechowywać w 
suchym miejscu

Przed użyciem należy zapoznać 
się z instrukcją

Wysterylizowano tlenkiem 
etylenu

Pojedynczy system bariery 
sterylnej

Kraj produkcji Tą stroną w górę

ü  3 Importador Fabricante Número de catálogo Data de fabricação Número do lote Usar até Identificador de dispositivo único - 
Símbolo (UDI)

Dispositivo médico Não reesterilize Não reutilizar Não utilizar se o pacote estiver 
danificado

Manter protegido da luz 
do sol

Mantenha seco Consulte as instruções de uso Esterilizado com óxido de etileno Sistema de barreira estéril única País de fabricação Este lado para cima

ü  ü Importador Fabricante Número de catálogo Data de fabrico Número do lote Prazo de validade Identificação única de dispositivo 
médico - Símbolo (UDI)

Dispositivo médico Não reesterilizar Não reutilizar Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada

Manter ao abrigo da luz 
solar

Manter em local seco Consulte as instruções de 
utilização

Esterilizado por óxido de etileno Sistema de barreira estéril único País de fabrico Este lado para cima

s Importör Tillverkare Katalog nummer Tillverkningsdatum Batch nummer Används före Symbol för unik  
produktidentifiering (UDI)

Medicinteknisk 
produkt

Får inte omsteriliseras Får ej återanvändas Använd inte produkten om  
förpackningen är skadad

Skydda mot solljus Förvaras torrt Se bruksanvisningen Sterilisering med etylenoxid Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem Tillverkningsland Denna sida upp

T ผู้นำ�เข้� ผู้ผลิต หม�ยเลขแคตต�ล็อค วันที่ผลิต หม�ยเลขล็อต ใชภ�ยในวันที่ ตัวระบุอุปกรณ์ที่ไม่ซ้ำ�กัน - 
สัญลักษณ์ (UDI)

เครื่องมือแพทย์ ห้�มนำ�ไปฆ่�เชื้อซ้ำ� ห้�มนำ�ม�ใช้ซ้ำ� ห้�มใช้ห�กบรรจุภัณฑ์เสียห�ย เก็บให้พ้นแสงแดด เก็บในที่แห้ง ดูคำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รใช้
ง�น

ฆ่�เชื้อด้วยเอทิลีนออกไซด์ ระบบกั้นแบบเดี่ยวที่ผ่�นก�รฆ่�
เชื้อแล้ว

ประเทศผู้ผลิต หันด้�นนี้ขึ้น

t İthalatçı Üretici Katalog numarası Üretim tarihi Parti kodu Son kullanma tarihi Tekil Cihaz Kimliği - Sembol (UDI) Tıbbi Cihaz Yeniden sterilize etmeyin Yeniden  
kullanmayınız

Ambalajı hasar görmüşse kullanmayınız Güneşten uzak tutunuz Kuru tutunuz Kullanma kılavuzuna bakınız Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize 
edilmiştir

Tek steril bariyer sistemi Üretildiği ülke Bu taraf üste 
gelmelidir

Askina DresSil®
n   Siliconen foamverband zonder rand

m   Skumbandasje med silikon uten ytterkant

p     Opatrunek z pianki silikonowej bez krawędzi 

ü  3 Curativo de espuma de silicone sem borda

ü  ü Penso de espuma de silicone sem extremidade 

s     Silikonskumförband utan häftkant 

T    แผ่นโฟมซิลิโคนปิดแผลแบบไม่มีขอบก�ว
t   Kenarı olmayan silikon köpük yara örtüsü

Beoogde patiëntenpopulatie
Patiënten met de indicaties: been- en voetulcera, decubituswonden en 
traumatische wonden, bijv. skin tears en secundair genezende wonden.
Klinische voordelen
•  Voor wondbehandeling: vermindert pijn bij de patiënt bij het 

verwisselen/verwijderen van verband.
• Voor wondbehandeling: bevordert wondgenezing.
Contra-indicaties
•  Controleer de wond voor gebruik op tekenen van infectie. Als er 

infectie optreedt, raadpleeg dan een zorgprofessional.
•  Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een bekende overgevoeligheid voor 

het product zelf of voor de bestanddelen ervan.
•  Niet gebruiken op derdegraads brandwonden.
Complicaties of bijwerkingen
In zeldzame gevallen kunnen er enkele potentiële risico‘s optreden die 
gerelateerd zijn aan het gebruik van siliconen foamverbanden, zoals:
•  Bijwerkingen (eczeem, erytheem, pruritus, blaarvorming, huid uit-

slag, allergie enz.)
•  Wondinfecties
•  Risico op maceratie (vochtlekkage)
•  Risico op huidstripping
Gebruiksaanwijzing
1   Reinig het wondgebied volgens de normale procedures. Zorg dat de 

huid rondom de wond droog is.
2   Kies een verband dat groot genoeg is om de wondranden ten 

min ste 2-3 cm te overlappen. knip het verband indien nodig in de 
juiste vorm.

3   Verwijder de beschermfolie en breng de klevende zijde aan op de 
wond. Strijk het verband glad van het midden naar de rand zonder 
ruimte open te laten en druk de rand van het verband aan voor een 
goede hechting.

Om het verband te verwijderen: maak de hoek van het verband 
voorzichtig los en trek het verband langzaam los.
Opmerking:
•  De interval voor het verwisselen van het verband kan enkele dagen 

zijn. Vervang het verband voordat het volledig verzadigd is, bij 
tekenen van lekkage of zoals aangegeven door de klinische praktijk. 
Het verband mag maximaal 7 dagen blijven zitten, continu gebruik 
niet langer dan 30 dagen.

•  Fixeer het verband indien nodig met een zwachtel of andere fixatie.
Waarschuwingen
•  Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik veroorzaakt kruisbesmetting.
•  Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd of open is.
•  Niet gebruiken in combinatie met oxiderende middelen zoals 

hypochlorietoplossingen of waterstofperoxide.
•  Vanwege de zachte kleeflaag mag dit verband niet worden gebruikt 

om andere medische hulpmiddelen op de patiënt te bevestigen.
•  Als er roodheid of overgevoeligheid optreedt, stop dan met het 

gebruik en raadpleeg een zorgprofessional.
Opslag- en transportomstandigheden
Het product moet droog worden bewaard. Houd het product uit de 
buurt van direct zonlicht en houd het droog.
Afvalverwerking
Gooi het product weg volgens de plaatselijke milieuprocedures.
Overige informatie
•  Het foam kan vergelen wanneer het wordt blootgesteld aan licht, 

lucht en/of warmte. Dit heeft geen invloed op de pro ductei gen-
schap pen.

•  De beoogde gebruiker hoeft geen training te volgen voor dit 
product.

•  Als zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan in verband met dit 
product, meld dit dan bij de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.

m   Bruksanvisning
Produktbeskrivelse
Askina DresSil®, en skumbandasje uten ytterkant, som kombinerer 
overlegen absorpsjon av skum og skånsom festeevne av silikon. Den 
absorberer betennelsesvæske gjennom det perforerte silikonlaget og 
skaper et gunstig sårhelende miljø for et fuktig sår. Sårkontaktlaget av 
silikon reduserer smerte og skade under skifting av bandasje, og er mer 
behagelig for pasienten. Det vanntette ytterlaget beskytter såret mot 
smuss og bakterier.
Virkemåte
Askina DresSil® er en svært føyelig bandasje som absorberer sårvæske, 
opprettholder et fuktig sårmiljø og minimerer risikoen for maserasjon. 
Det perforerte kontaktlaget av silikon gir skånsomt feste som sitter 
godt, og fester seg ikke til det fuktige såret, noe som gir mindre 
smerter for pasientene. Bandasjen har et sårkontaktlag av silikon som 
reduserer smerte hos pasienten og skade på sår og omkringliggende 
hud ved fjerning av bandasjen.
Tiltenkt formål og indikasjoner
Tiltenkt formål
Askina DresSil® er en svært føyelig bandasje som absorberer sårvæske 
og opprettholder et fuktig sårmiljø for å fremme sårheling.
Indikasjoner
Askina DresSil® er designet for flere typer væskende sår, som ben- og 
fotsår, trykksår og traumatiske sår, f.eks. hudflenger og se kun-
dærhelen de sår.
Tiltenkt bruker
Produktet skal brukes av eller under tilsyn av helsepersonell.
Tiltenkt pasientgruppe
Pasient som har indikasjonene: legg- og fotsår, trykksår og traumatiske 
sår, f.eks. hudflenger og sekundærhelende sår.
Kliniske fordeler
•  For sårbehandling: reduserer smertene for pasienten ved bytte/

fjerning av bandasje.
•  For sårbehandling: fremmer sårheling.
Kontraindikasjoner
•  Sjekk såret for tegn til infeksjon før bruk. Hvis det oppstår infeksjon, 

oppsøk helsepersonell.
•  Må ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent overfølsomhet for selve 

produktet eller for komponentene.
•  Må ikke brukes på tredjegradsforbrenninger.

Komplikasjoner eller bivirkninger
I sjeldne tilfeller kan det være en potensiell risiko knyttet til bruken av 
skumbandasje med silikon, som f.eks:
•  Bivirkninger (eksem, rødhet i huden, kløe, blemmedannelse, utslett, 

allergi etc.)
•  Sårinfeksjoner
•  Fare for maserasjon (væskelekkasje)
•  Fare for stripping av hud
Bruksanvisning
1   Rengjør sårområdet på vanlig måte. Sørg for at vevet rundt såret 

er tørt.
2   Velg en bandasje som er stor nok til å overlappe sårkantene med 

minst 2–3 cm. Klipp til riktig form ved behov om nødvendig.
3   Fjern den avtagbare folien og legg den klebende siden mot såret. 

Press bandasjen fra midten i retning kanten uten å lage mel lom-
rom, og trykk på bandasjeskanten for å sørge for at den er godt 
festet.

Slik fjernes bandasjen: løft hjørnet på bandasjen forsiktig og dra 
langsomt av.
Merk:
•  Intervallet for hvor ofte bandasjen skiftes kan være på flere dager. 

Bytt bandasjen før den er helt gjennomfuktig, ved tegn på lekkasje, 
eller i henhold til klinisk praksis. Bandasjen kan være på i opptil syv 
dager. Sammenhengende bruk må ikke overskride 30 dager.

•  Ved behov festes sårbandasjen med en støttebandasje eller en 
annen festemetode.

Advarsler
•  Bare til engangsbruk. Gjenbruk kan føre til krysskontaminering.
•  Må ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet eller åpen.
•  Må ikke brukes sammen med oksidasjonsmidler som hy poklorittløs-

nin ger eller hydrogenperoksid.
•  På grunn av det skånsomme klebemiddelet som er brukt, må 

denne bandasjen ikke brukes til å feste annet medisinsk utstyr til 
pasienten.

•  Hvis det oppstår rødhet eller overfølsomhet, må man avbryte bruken 
og oppsøke helsepersonell.

Oppbevaring og transport
Produktet må oppbevares tørt.
Hold produktet unna direkte sollys og oppbevar det på et tørt sted.
Kassering
Produktet skal kastes i henhold til lokale retningslinjer for miljøet.
Annen informasjon
•  Skummet kan bli gulere når det utsettes for lys, luft og/eller varme. 

Dette har ingen påvirkning på produktets egenskaper.
•  Den tiltenkte brukeren trenger ikke opplæring for dette produktet.
•  Hvis det har oppstått en alvorlig hendelse knyttet til utstyret, venn-

ligst meld fra til produsenten og kompetente myndigheter.

p    Instrukcja użycia
Opis produktu
Askina DresSil® to opatrunek z pianki silikonowej bez krawędzi, który 
łączy w sobie doskonałą chłonność pianki z delikatną przyczepnością 
silikonu. Opatrunek absorbuje wysięk z rany przez perforacje w 
warstwie silikonowej i utrzymuje wilgotne środowisko sprzyjające 
gojeniu się rany. Warstwa silikonowa pozostająca w kontakcie z 
raną zmniejsza ból i urazy podczas zmiany opatrunku oraz poprawia 
komfort pacjenta. Wodoodporna warstwa zewnętrzna zabezpiecza 
ranę przed brudem i bakteriami.
Zasada działania
Askina DresSil® to świetnie dopasowujący się do ciała opatrunek, który 
pochłania wysięk, utrzymuje wilgotne środowisko rany i minimalizuje 
ryzyko maceracji. Perforowana silikonowa warstwa kontaktowa 
zapewnia delikatne przyleganie i bezpieczne mocowanie oraz nie 
przykleja się do wilgotnej rany, co zmniejsza ból odczuwany przez pa-
cjen tów. Opatrunek ma silikonową warstwę mającą styczność z raną, 
która zmniejsza ból u pacjentów oraz urazy ran i otaczającej je skóry 
podczas zdejmowania opatrunku.
Przeznaczenie i wskazania
Przeznaczenie
Askina DresSil® to bardzo dobrze dopasowujący się do ciała opatrunek, 
który pochłania wysięk, utrzymuje wilgotne środowisko rany i wspo-
ma ga jej gojenie.
Wskazania
Askina DresSil® Active jest przeznaczony do szerokiego spektrum ran 
wysiękowych, takich jak owrzodzenia nóg i stóp, odleżyny oraz rany 
urazowe (np. rozdarcia skóry) i gojące się rany wtórne.
Zamierzony użytkownik
Produkt jest przeznaczony do używania przez specjalistów ochrony 
zdrowia lub pod ich nadzorem.
Zamierzona populacja pacjentów
Pacjent z następującymi wskazaniami: owrzodzenia kończyn dolnych 
i stóp, odleżyny i rany urazowe, np. rozdarcia skóry i gojące się rany 
wtórne.
Korzyść kliniczna
•  W leczeniu ran: zmniejszenie bólu pacjenta podczas zmiany/zdej-

mo wa nia opatrunku.
•  W leczeniu ran: przyspieszenie gojenia się ran.
Przeciwwskazania
•  Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy rana nie wykazuje oznak 

zakażenia, a w razie ich wystąpienia skontaktować się ze specjalistą 
ochrony zdrowia.

•  Nie stosować u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną nadwrażliwością na 
produkt lub jego składniki.

•  Nie stosować w przypadku oparzeń III stopnia.
Powikłania lub skutki uboczne
Bardzo rzadko mogą wystąpić pewne potencjalne zagrożenia związane 
ze stosowaniem opatrunków z pianki silikonowej, takie jak:
•  Działania niepożądane (egzema, rumień, świąd, powstanie pęcherzy, 

wysypka skórna, alergia itp.)
•  Zakażenia ran
•  Ryzyko maceracji (wycieku płynu)
•  Ryzyko zdarcia warstw skóry

Instrukcja użycia
1   Oczyścić obszar rany zgodnie z normalnymi procedurami. Upewnić 

się, że skóra wokół rany jest sucha.
2   Wybrać opatrunek wystarczająco duży, aby wystawał poza 

krawędzie rany na co najmniej 2–3 cm. W razie potrzeby przyciąć 
do odpowiedniego kształtu.

3   Usunąć folię zabezpieczającą i przyłożyć opatrunek przylepną 
stroną do rany. Wygładzić opatrunek od środka do krawędzi bez 
pozostawiania luk i docisnąć jego krawędź w celu zapewnienia 
dobrego przylegania.

Aby usunąć opatrunek: delikatnie unieść jego róg i powoli go odkleić.
Uwaga:
•  Opatrunek można zmieniać co kilka dni. Zmieniać opatrunek przed 

jego całkowitym nasiąknięciem, w przypadku oznak wycieku lub 
zgodnie z praktyką kliniczną. Opatrunek można pozostawić na 
miej scu do 7 dni; ciągłe stosowanie nie może trwać dłużej niż 
30 dni.

•  W razie potrzeby przymocować opatrunek bandażem lub innym 
środkiem mocującym.

Ostrzeżenia
•  Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie spowoduje zanieczyszczenie 

krzyżowe.
•  Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub otwarte.
•  Nie stosować razem ze środkami utleniającymi, takimi jak roztwory 

podchlorynu lub nadtlenek wodoru.
•  Ze względu na zastosowany delikatny klej nie należy używać tego 

opatrunku do mocowania innych wyrobów medycznych do ciała 
pacjenta.

•  W razie wystąpienia zaczerwienienia lub uczulenia należy przerwać 
stosowanie i skontaktować się ze specjalistą ochrony zdrowia.

Warunki przechowywania i transportu
Produkt należy przechowywać w suchych warunkach. Przechowywać z 
dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego i w suchych warunkach.
Utylizacja
Utylizacja powinna przebiegać zgodnie z lokalnymi procedurami 
dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.
Inne informacje
•  Pianka może zmienić kolor na bardziej żółty pod wpływem światła, 

powietrza i/lub ciepła. Nie ma to wpływu na właściwości produktu.
•  Zamierzony użytkownik nie wymaga przeszkolenia w zakresie 

używania tego produktu.
•  Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia związane z wyrobem należy zgłaszać 

do producenta i właściwego organu.

ü  3  Instruções de uso
Descrição dos produtos
Askina DresSil®, um curativo de espuma de silicone sem borda, 
combina a absorção superior da espuma e a adesão suave do silicone. 
Ele absorve exsudato por meio de perfurações de silicone do ferimento 
e fornece um ambiente de cicatrização de feridas úmidas para 
promover a cicatrização de feridas. A camada de contato com a ferida 
de silicone reduz a dor e o trauma durante as trocas de curativo, além 
de melhorar o conforto do paciente. A camada externa à prova d‘água 
protege a ferida contra sujeira e bactérias.
Princípio do funcionamento
Askina DresSil® é um curativo altamente adaptável que absorve 
exsudato, mantém um ambiente úmido na ferida e minimiza o risco de 
maceração. A camada de contato de silicone perfurada fornece a ade-
rên cia suave e a fixação segura que não cola na ferida úmida, re sul-
tan do em menos dor para os pacientes. O curativo tem uma camada 
de contato com a ferida de silicone que reduz a dor para os pacientes 
e o trauma às feridas e à pele circundante ao remover o curativo.
Uso pretendido e indicações
Uso pretendido
Askina DresSil® é um curativo altamente adaptável que absorve 
exsudato e mantém um ambiente úmido para promover a cicatrização 
da ferida.
Indicações
O Askina DresSil® foi elaborado para uma ampla gama de feridas 
exsudativas, como úlceras por pressão, úlceras no pé e na perna, 
ferimentos traumáticos (por exemplo, fissuras da pele) e feridas 
cirúrgicas.
Usuário pretendido
O produto deverá ser usado por ou sob a supervisão de um profissional 
de saúde.
População de pacientes pretendida
Paciente com as indicações: úlceras na perna e no pé, úlceras por 
pressão e ferimentos traumáticos, por exemplo, fissuras da pele e 
feridas de cicatrização secundária.
Benefício clínico
•  Para o tratamento de feridas: reduzir a dor do paciente na troca/

remoção do curativo.
•  Para o tratamento de feridas: promover a cicatrização de feridas.
Contraindicações
•  Verificar o ferimento para ver se há sinais de infecção antes do uso. 

Se houver infecção, consulte um profissional de saúde.
•  Não use nos pacientes com hipersensibilidade conhecida ao produto 

ou a seus componentes.
•  Não use em queimaduras de terceiro grau.
Complicações ou efeitos adversos
Muito ocasionalmente, pode haver alguns possíveis riscos associados 
ao uso de curativos de espuma de silicone conforme a seguir:
•  Reações adversas (eczema, eritema, prurido, formação de bolhas, 

erupção cutânea, alergia etc.)
•  Infecções de feridas
•  Risco de maceração (liberação de fluidos)
•  Risco de desprendimento das células epidérmicas
Instruções de uso
1   Limpe a área do ferimento de acordo com os procedimentos nor-

mais. Certifique-se de que a pele em torno da ferida esteja seca.
2   Selecione um curativo grande o suficiente para sobrepor as bordas 

da ferida em pelo menos 2 a 3 cm. Se necessário, corte no formato 
apropriado.

3   Remova o filme e aplique o lado aderente na ferida. Alise o cu ra ti-
vo do centro até a borda, sem deixar nenhum espaço, pressione o 
curativo para garantir uma boa aderência.

Para remover o curativo, levante suavemente o canto dele e puxe 
devagar.
Nota:
•  O intervalo de troca do curativo pode ser de vários dias. Troque o 

curativo antes de ficar completamente saturado, se tiver sinais de 
vazamento ou conforme indicado pela prática clínica. O curativo 
poderá ficar no local por até 7 dias. O uso contínuo não pode ser 
superior a 30 dias.

•  Quando necessário, fixe o curativo com uma bandagem ou outra 
forma de fixação.

Avisos
•  Não reutilize. A reutilização pode causar contaminação cruzada.
•  Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta.
•  Não use com agentes oxidantes, como soluções de hipoclorito ou 

peróxido de hidrogênio.
•  Devido ao adesivo leve usado, não use este curativo para fixar 

outros dispositivos médicos ao paciente.
•  Se houver vermelhidão ou sensibilização, suspenda o uso e consulte 

um profissional de saúde.
Condições de transporte e armazenamento
O produto deve ser armazenado em locais secos. Mantenha o produto 
longe da luz solar direta e em local seco.
Descarte
O descarte deve ser realizado de acordo com os procedimentos 
ambientais do local.
Outras informações
•  A espuma pode mudar de cor para um tom mais amarelo quando 

exposta a luz, ar e/ou calor. Isso não tem influência nas pro pri e da-
des do produto.

•  O uso pretendido para este produto não requer treinamento.
•  Se houver algum incidente sério em relação a este dispositivo, 

informe ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.

ü  ü Instruções de utilização
Descrição dos produtos
Askina DresSil®, um penso de espuma de silicone sem extremidade, 
combina a absorção superior da espuma e a aderência suave do 
silicone. Absorve o exsudato através das perfurações de silicone a 
partir da ferida e proporciona um ambiente húmido para promover a 
cicatrização da ferida. A camada de silicone em contacto com a ferida 
reduz a dor e o trauma durante as mudanças de penso, o que aumenta 
o conforto do doente. A camada exterior impermeável protege a ferida 
da sujidade e das bactérias.
Princípio de funcionamento
O Askina DresSil® é um penso altamente adaptável que absorve o 
ex su da do, mantém um ambiente húmido na ferida e minimiza o 
risco de maceração. A camada de contacto perfurada em silicone 
proporciona uma adesão suave e uma fixação segura e não adere à 
ferida húmida, o que resulta em menos dor para o doente. O penso 
tem uma camada de contacto com a ferida em silicone que reduz a 
dor para os doentes e o trauma nas feridas e na pele circundante na 
remoção do penso.
Finalidade prevista e indicações
Finalidade prevista
O Askina DresSil® é um penso altamente adaptável que absorve o 
exsudado, mantém um ambiente húmido na ferida para promover a 
cicatrização.
Indicações
O Askina DresSil® Active foi concebido para uma vasta gama de 
feridas exsudativas, tais como úlceras de pressão, úlceras nas pernas e 
nos pés, feridas traumáticas (por exemplo, lesões por fricção) e feridas 
cirúrgicas.
Utilizador previsto
O produto deve ser utilizado por ou sob a supervisão de um pro fis si-
o nal de saúde.
População de pacientes prevista
Doente com as indicações: úlceras nas pernas e nos pés, úlceras de 
pressão e feridas traumáticas, por exemplo, rasgões na pele e feridas 
de cicatrização secundária.
Benefício clínico
•  Para o tratamento de feridas: reduzir a dor do doente aquando da 

mudança/remoção do penso.
•  Para o tratamento de feridas: promover a cicatrização de feridas.
Contra-indicações
•  Verifique se a ferida apresenta sinais de infecção antes de utilizar o 

penso. Se ocorrer uma infecção, consulte um profissional de saúde.
•  Não utilizar em doentes com hipersensibilidade conhecida ao 

próprio produto ou aos seus componentes.
•  Não utilizar em queimaduras de terceiro grau.
Complicações ou efeitos secundários
Muito ocasionalmente, podem existir alguns riscos potenciais as so ci a-
dos à utilização de pensos de espuma de silicone, como os seguintes:
•  Reacções adversas (eczema, eritema, prurido, formação de bolhas, 

erupção cutânea, alergia, etc.)
•  Infecções da ferida
•  Risco de maceração (vazamento de fluidos)
•  Risco de desprendimento das células epidérmicas
Instruções de utilização
1   Limpe a zona da ferida de acordo com os procedimentos normais. 

Certifique-se de que a pele ao redor da ferida está seca.
2   Selecione um penso suficientemente grande para sobrepor as 

extremidades da ferida em, pelo menos, 2-3 cm. Se necessário, 
corte para obter a forma adequada.

3   Retire a película de protecção e aplique o lado aderente na ferida. 
Alise o penso do centro para as extremidades sem deixar qualquer 
espaço, pressione a extremidade do penso para garantir uma boa 
aderência.

Para remover o penso: levante suavemente o canto do penso e retire-o 
lentamente.

Nota:
•  O intervalo para mudança do penso pode ser de vários dias. Mude o 

penso antes de estar completamente saturado, em caso de sinais de 
vazamento ou conforme indicado pela prática clínica. O penso pode 
ser deixado no local por até 7 dias, mas a utilização contínua não 
pode ser superior a 30 dias.

•  Se necessário, fixe o penso com uma ligadura ou outro tipo de 
fixação.

Avisos
•  Não reutilizar. A reutilização irá causar contaminação cruzada.
•  Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada ou aberta.
•  Não utilizar juntamente com agentes oxidantes, tais como soluções 

de hipoclorito ou peróxido de hidrogénio.
•  Devido ao adesivo suave utilizado, não utilizar este penso para fixar 

outros dispositivos médicos ao doente.
•  Se ocorrer vermelhidão ou sensibilização, interromper a utilização e 

consultar um profissional de saúde.
Condições de armazenamento e transporte
O produto deve ser armazenado em ambiente seco. Manter o produto 
afastado da luz solar direta e seco.
Eliminação
A eliminação deve ser realizada de acordo com os procedimentos 
ambientais locais.
Outras informações
•  A espuma pode mudar de cor para um tom mais amarelo quando 

exposta à luz, ao ar e/ou ao calor. Esta alteração não tem qualquer 
influência nas propriedades do produto.

•  O utilizador previsto não necessita de formação para trabalhar com 
este produto.

•  Se tiver ocorrido algum incidente grave relacionado com o dis po si-
ti vo, informe o fabricante e a autoridade competente.

s   Bruksanvisning
Produktbeskrivning
Askina DresSil® är ett silikonskumförband utan häftkant som kom bi ne rar 
skummaterial för överlägsen absorption och silikonmaterial för skonsam 
vidhäftning. Det absorberar exsudat från såret genom silikon per fo re ring-
ar na och tillhandahåller en fuktig miljö som främjar sårläkning. Lagret 
som kommer i kontakt med såret är tillverkat av silikon, vilket minskar 
smärta och trauma vid förbandsbyte och ökar patientens komfort. Det 
vattentäta ytterlagret skyddar såret mot smuts och bakterier.
Funktionsprincip
Askina DresSil® är ett mycket formbart förband som absorberar 
sårsekret, upprätthåller en fuktig sårmiljö och minimerar risken för 
maceration. Det perforerade silikonkontaktlagret fäster skonsamt och 
säkert utan att fastna i det fuktiga såret, vilket resulterar i mindre 
smärta för patienterna. Förbandet har ett sårkontaktlager av silikon 
som minskar smärta hos patienten och vävnadsskada i sår och på 
omkringliggande hud vid borttagning av förbandet.
Avsett ändamål och indikationer
Avsett ändamål
Askina DresSil® är ett mycket formbart förband som absorberar sår-
sek ret och upprätthåller en fuktig sårmiljö som främjar sårläkning.
Indikationer
Askina DresSil® är utformat för en rad olika exsuderande sår såsom 
ben- och fotsår, trycksår och traumatiska sår, t.ex. hudfliksskador och 
sekundärläkande sår.
Avsedda användare
Produkten ska användas av eller under uppsikt av sjukvårdspersonal.
Avsedd patientpopulation
Patient med följande indikationer: ben- och fotsår, trycksår och 
traumatiska sår, t.ex. hudfliksskador och sekundärläkande sår.
Klinisk nytta
•  För sårbehandling: Minskar patientens smärta vid byte/borttagning 

av förband.
•  För sårbehandling: Främjar sårläkning.
Kontraindikationer
•  Kontrollera om det finns tecken på infektion i såret före an vänd-

ning. Om infektion uppstår, kontakta sjukvårdspersonal.
•  Ska inte användas på patienter med känd överkänslighet mot själva 

produkten eller dess komponenter.
•  Ska inte användas på tredje gradens brännskador.
Komplikationer eller biverkningar
I mycket sällsynta fall kan användningen av silikonskumförband 
medföra vissa potentiella risker såsom följande:
•  Biverkningar (eksem, erytem, klåda, blåsor, hudutslag, allergi etc.)
•  Sårinfektioner
•  Risk för maceration (vätskeläckage)
•  Risk för hudstripping
Bruksanvisning
1   Rengör sårområdet enligt normal procedur. Se till att huden runt 

såret är torr.
2   Välj ett förband som är tillräckligt stort för att överlappa sår kan-

ter na med minst 2-3 cm. Vid behov, klipp till lämplig form.
3   Ta bort skyddsfilmen och applicera den självhäftande sidan på 

såret. Släta ut förbandet från mitten till kanten utan att lämna 
någon glipa, tryck på förbandets kant för att säkerställa god 
vidhäftning.

Borttagning av förbandet: Lyft förbandet försiktigt i kanten och dra 
av det långsamt.
Obs:
•  Bytesintervallet för förbandet kan vara flera dagar. Byt förbandet 

innan det är genomblött, vid tecken på läckage, eller enligt klinisk 
praxis. Förbandet kan sitta kvar upp till 7 dagar och kontinuerlig 
användning får inte vara mer än 30 dagar.

•  Fixera förbandet med bandage eller med annan lämplig fixering.
Varningar
•  Får inte återanvändas. Återanvändning orsakar korskontaminering.
•  Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad eller bruten.
•  Använd inte tillsammans med oxiderande ämnen som hy po klo rit lös-

nin gar eller väteperoxid.
•  På grund av förbandets milda vidhäftning får det inte användas för 

fixering av andra medicintekniska produkter på patienten.

•  Om det uppstår rodnad eller sensibilisering ska du sluta använda 
förbandet och kontakta sjukvårdspersonal.

Lagrings- och transportförhållanden
Produkten ska förvaras torrt. Håll produkten torr och borta från direkt 
solljus.
Bortskaffande
Produkten bortskaffas i enlighet med lokala miljöföreskrifter.
Övrig information
•  Skummet kan ändra färg och blir mer gulaktigt när det utsätts 

för ljus, luft och/eller värme. Detta påverkar inte produktens 
egenskaper.

•  Den avsedda användaren behöver ingen utbildning för att kunna 
använda denna produkt.

•  Om en allvarlig incident inträffar i samband med produkten ska 
detta rapporteras till tillverkaren och till behörig myndighet.

T   คำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รใช้ง�น
คำ�อธิบ�ยผลิตภัณฑ์
Askina DresSil® โฟมปิดแผลซิลิโคนแบบไม่มีขอบ ผสมผส�นก�รดูด
ซับโฟมที่เหนือกว่�เข้�กับก�รยึดติดที่อ่อนโยนของซิลิโคน 
แผ่นปิดแผลช่วยดูดซับส�รคัดหลั่งจ�กแผลได้ดีเยี่ยม และให้สภ�พ
แวดล้อมก�รรักษ�แผลที่เหม�ะสมเพื่อให้แผลห�ยเร็วขึ้น
ชั้นสัมผัสแผลที่เป็นซิลิโคนช่วยลดคว�มเจ็บปวดและคว�มบอบช้ำ�ใน
ระหว่�งก�รเปลี่ยนแผ่นปิดแผล และเพิ่มคว�มสบ�ยของผู้ป่วย
ชั้นกันน้ำ�ด้�นนอกปกป้องแผลจ�กสิ่งสกปรกและแบคทีเรีย
หลักก�รทำ�ง�น
Askina DresSil® เป็นแผ่นปิดแผลที่ปรับรูปร่�งให้เข้�กับแผลได้ดีเยี่ยม 
ใช้สำ�หรับดูดซับส�รคัดหลั่ง ให้สภ�พแวดล้อมก�รรักษ�แผลที่เหม�ะ
สม และลดคว�มเสี่ยงต่อก�รเกิด Maceration (ส�รเหลวรั่วซึม)
ชั้นหน้�สัมผัสซิลิโคนที่มีรูพรุนให้ก�รยึดติดที่อ่อนโยนและก�รยึดเก�ะ
ที่มั่นคง ไม่ติดแน่นกับแผลที่ชื้น ทำ�ให้ผู้ป่วยรู้สึกเจ็บน้อยลง
แผ่นปิดแผลนี้มีชั้นสัมผัสแผลทำ�จ�กซิลิโคนที่ช่วยลดคว�มเจ็บปวด
ของผู้ป่วย และลดคว�มบอบช้ำ�ต่อแผลและผิวหนังรอบๆ เมื่อถอดแผ่น
ปิดแผลออก
จุดมุ่งหม�ยและข้อบ่งใช้
จุดมุ่งหม�ย
Askina DresSil® เป็นแผ่นปิดแผลที่ปรับรูปร่�งให้เข้�กับแผลได้ดีเยี่ยม 
ใช้สำ�หรับดูดซับส�รคัดหลั่ง ให้สภ�พแวดล้อมก�รรักษ�แผลที่เหม�ะ
สมเพื่อส่งเสริมก�รห�ยของแผล
ข้อบ่งใช้
Askina DresSil® ออกแบบขึ้นสำ�หรับแผลที่มีส�รคัดหลั่งหล�กหล�ย
ประเภท เช่น แผลเปื่อยที่ข�และเท้� แผลกดทับ และแผลที่มีก�รฉีก
ข�ดของเนื้อเยื่อ เช่น ผิวหนังฉีกข�ด และแผลที่ปล่อยให้ห�ยเอง
ผู้ใช้ที่มุ่งหม�ย
ผลิตภัณฑ์ต้องใช้ง�นโดยหรือภ�ยใต้ก�รแนะนำ�ของผู้ประกอบ
วิช�ชีพด้�นก�รดูแลสุขภ�พ
ประช�กรผู้ป่วยที่มุ่งหม�ย
ผู้ป่วยที่มีข้อบ่งชี้ดังนี้: แผลเปื่อยที่ข�และเท้� แผลกดทับ และแผลที่
มีก�รฉีกข�ดของเนื้อเยื่อ เช่น ผิวหนังฉีกข�ด และแผลที่ปล่อยให้
ห�ยเอง
ประโยชน์ท�งคลินิก
•  สำ�หรับก�รจัดก�รแผล: ลดคว�มเจ็บปวดของผู้ป่วยเมื่อเปลี่ยน/ถอด

แผ่นปิดแผล
•  สำ�หรับก�รจัดก�รแผล: ช่วยให้แผลห�ยเร็วขึ้น
ข้อห้�มใช้
•  ตรวจสอบแผลว่�มีสัญญ�ณก�รติดเชื้อหรือไม่ก่อนใช้ง�น ห�กเกิด

ก�รติดเชื้อ ให้พบผู้ประกอบวิช�ชีพด้�นก�รดูแลสุขภ�พ
•  ห้�มใช้กับผู้ป่วยที่ทร�บว่�มีอ�ก�รภูมิไวต่อตัวผลิตภัณฑ์หรือองค์

ประกอบของผลิตภัณฑ์
•  ห้�มใช้กับแผลไฟไหม้ระดับที่ส�ม
อ�ก�รแทรกซ้อนหรือผลข้�งเคียง
มีโอก�สเกิดขึ้นได้น้อยม�ก อ�จมีคว�มเสี่ยงบ�งประก�รที่เกี่ยวข้องกับ
ก�รใช้แผ่นโฟมซิลิโคนปิดแผล ดังต่อไปนี้:
•  ปฏิกิริย�ที่ไม่พึงประสงค์ (ผิวหนังอักเสบ, ผื่นแพ้, ก�รอักเสบของ

ชั้นไขมันใต้ผิวหนัง, ก�รเกิดตุ่มพุพอง, ผื่นที่ผิวหนัง, อ�ก�รแพ้ 
และอื่นๆ)

•  ก�รติดเชื้อที่แผล
•  คว�มเสี่ยงที่จะเกิด Maceration (ส�รเหลวรั่วซึม)
•  คว�มเสี่ยงที่ผิวหนังจะหลุดลอก
คำ�แนะนำ�ในก�รใช้ง�น
1   ทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดแผลต�มแนวท�งปฏิบัติทั่วไป 
 ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่�ผิวหนังรอบบ�ดแผลแห้ง
2   เลือกแผ่นปิดแผลที่มีขน�ดใหญ่เพียงพอที่จะครอบคลุมเกินขอบ

แผลอย่�งน้อย 2 - 3 ซม. 
 ห�กจำ�เป็น ให้ตัดให้มีรูปทรงที่เหม�ะสม
3   แกะแผ่นฟิล์มออกและนำ�ด้�นที่มีก�วติดหันเข้�ห�แผล 
  รีดแผ่นปิดแผลให้เรียบจ�กกึ่งกล�งไปยังขอบโดยอย่�ให้เหลือช่อง

ว่�ง กดขอบของแผ่นปิดแผลเพื่อให้แน่ใจว่�ได้ติดอย่�งแน่นหน�
ห�กต้องก�รแกะแผ่นปิดแผลออก: ค่อยๆ ยกมุมของแผ่นปิดแผลแล้ว
ลอกออกช้�ๆ
หม�ยเหตุ:
•  ช่วงเวล�ในก�รเปลี่ยนแผ่นปิดแผลแต่ละครั้งอ�จน�นหล�ยวัน 

เปลี่ยนแผ่นปิดแผลก่อนที่แผ่นจะดูดซับส�รคัดหลั่งจนเต็ม หรือ
เปลี่ยนเมื่อพบเห็นรอยรั่วซึม หรือต�มข้อบ่งชี้ในแนวท�งปฏิบัติ
ท�งคลินิก 
ใช้แผ่นปิดแผลโดยไม่แกะเปลี่ยนใหม่ได้สูงสุด 7 วัน ห้�มปิดแผล
น�นต่อเนื่องเกิน 30 วัน

•  ยึดแผ่นปิดแผลด้วยผ้�พันแผลหรืออุปกรณ์ยึดอื่นๆ เพิ่มเติมได้ถ้�
จำ�เป็น

คำ�เตือน
•  ห้�มนำ�กลับม�ใช้ซ้ำ�  

ก�รใช้ซ้ำ�จะทำ�ให้เกิดก�รปนเปื้อนข้�ม
•  ห้�มใช้ห�กบรรจุภัณฑ์เสียห�ยหรือถูกเปิดออก
•  ห้�มใช้ร่วมกับส�รออกซิไดซ์ เช่น ส�รละล�ยไฮโปคลอไรด์หรือ

ไฮโดรเจนเปอร์ออกไซด์
•  เนื่องจ�กใช้ก�วยึดเก�ะที่อ่อนโยน ห้�มใช้แผ่นปิดแผลนี้เพื่อยึดติด

อุปกรณ์ท�งก�รแพทย์ชนิดอื่นเข้�กับร่�งก�ยผู้ป่วย
•  ห�กพบว่�ผิวหนังแดงหรือมีอ�ก�รระค�ยเคืองให้หยุดใช้และ

ปรึกษ�ผู้ประกอบวิช�ชีพด้�นก�รดูแลสุขภ�พ
สภ�วะในก�รจัดเก็บและขนส่ง
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ควรจัดเก็บในที่แห้ง
เก็บผลิตภัณฑ์ให้พ้นจ�กแสงแดดโดยตรงและเก็บไว้ในสภ�พแห้ง

ก�รกำ�จัด
ควรดำ�เนินก�รกำ�จัดต�มต�มขั้นตอนปฏิบัติด้�นสิ่งแวดล้อมในท้องถิ่น
ข้อมูลอื่นๆ
•  แผ่นโฟมอ�จเปลี่ยนเป็นสีเหลืองม�กขึ้นเมื่อสัมผัสกับแสงแดด 

อ�ก�ศ และ/หรือคว�มร้อน  
ซึ่งไม่มีผลกระทบใดๆ ต่อคุณสมบัติของผลิตภัณฑ์

•  ผู้ใช้ที่มุ่งหม�ยไม่จำ�เป็นต้องได้รับก�รฝึกอบรมก�รใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้
•  ห�กมีอุบัติก�รณ์ร้�ยแรงใดๆ เกิดขึ้นซึ่งเกี่ยวข้องกับอุปกรณ์นี้ 

โปรดแจ้งผู้ผลิตและหน่วยง�นที่เกี่ยวข้อง

t   Kullanma Talimatları
Ürün açıklaması
Kenarı olmayan bir silikon köpük yara örtüsü olan Askina DresSil®, 
köpüğün üstün emiciliği ile silikonun hafif yapışkanlığını bir araya 
getirir. Si li kon daki delikler yoluyla yaradaki sızıntıyı emer ve yaranın 
iyileşmesini desteklemek üzere nemli bir yara iyileşme ortamı sağlar. 
Yarayla temas eden silikon katman, yara örtüsü değişimlerinde ağrıyı 
ve travmayı azaltır ve hastanın konforunu artırır. Su geçirmez dış 
katman, yarayı kir ve bakterilerden korur.
Çalışma prensibi
Askina DresSil®, yara sızıntısını emen, nemli bir yara ortamı sağlayan 
ve maserasyon riskini minimuma indiren son derece konforlu bir yara 
örtüsüdür. Yarayla temas eden delikli silikon katman nazikçe yapışır, 
yerinde sabit kalır ve nemli yaraya yapışmadığı için hastalarda daha 
az ağrıya neden olur. Yara örtüsü, çıkarma işlemi sırasında hasta için 
ağrıyı ve yara ve çevredeki deri için travmayı azaltan silikon bir temas 
katmanına sahiptir.
Kullanım amacı ve Endikasyonlar
Kullanım amacı
Askina DresSil®, yara sızıntısını emen ve yaranın iyileşmesini des tek-
le mek üzere nemli bir yara ortamı sağlayan son derece konforlu bir 
yara örtüsüdür.
Endikasyonlar
Askina DresSil®; bacak ve ayak yaraları, bası yaraları, travmaya bağlı 
yaralar (ör. ciltteki yırtılmalar) ve ikincil iyileşme yaraları gibi geniş bir 
sızıntılı yara yelpazesi için tasarlanmıştır.
Hedef kullanıcı
Ürün yalnızca bir sağlık uzmanı tarafından ya da bir sağlık uzmanının 
gözetiminde kullanılmalıdır.
Hedef hasta popülasyonu
Takip eden endikasyonları olan hastalar: bacak ve ayak yaraları, bası 
yaraları, trav maya bağlı yaralar (ör. ciltteki yırtılmalar) ve ikincil 
iyileşme yaraları.
Klinik fayda
•  Yara yönetimi için: Yara örtüsü değiştirilirken/çıkarılırken hastanın 

ağrısını azaltır. 
•  Yara yönetimi için: Yara iyileşmesini destekler.
Kontrendikasyonlar
•  Kullanmadan önce yarayı enfeksiyon belirtilerine karşı kontrol 

ediniz, enfeksiyon görülürse bir sağlık uzmanına danışınız.
•  Ürünün kendisine veya bileşenlerine karşı bilinen aşırı duyarlılığı 

olan hastalarda kullanmayınız.
•  Üçüncü derece yanıklarda kullanmayınız.
Komplikasyonlar veya yan etkiler
Çok nadiren, silikon köpük yara örtülerinin kullanımıyla bağlantılı 
olarak aşağıdakiler gibi bazı potansiyel riskler olabilir:
•  Advers reaksiyonlar (egzama, eritem, pruritus, su toplama, deri 

döküntüsü, alerji vb.)
•  Yara enfeksiyonları
•  Maserasyon riski (sıvı sızıntısı)
•  Deri soyulması riski
Kullanma talimatları
1   Yara bölgesini normal prosedürlere göre temizleyiniz. Yara çev re-

sin deki derinin kuru olduğundan emin olunuz.
2   Yara kenarlarını en az 2 - 3 cm geçecek kadar büyük bir yara 

ör tüsü seçiniz. Gerekirse uygun şekli vermek için yara örtüsünü 
kesiniz.

3   Koruyucu filmi sökünüz ve yapışkan tarafı yaraya uygulayınız. Yara 
örtüsünü ortadan kenarlara doğru hiçbir boşluk kalmayacak şekilde 
düzleştiriniz, düzgün yapışmasını sağlamak için yara örtüsünün 
kenarlarına bastırınız.

Yara örtüsünü çıkarmak için: Yara örtüsünün köşesini nazikçe kaldırınız 
ve yavaşça soyarak çıkarınız.
Not:
•  Yara örtüsünü değiştirme aralığı birkaç gün olabilir. Yara örtüsünü 

tamamen ıslanmadan önce, sızıntı belirtileri görüldüğünde ya da 
klinik uygulamaya göre endike olduğunda değiştiriniz. Yara örtüsü 
en fazla 7 gün boyunca yara üzerinde bırakılabilir, ürünün sürekli 
kullanımı 30 günü aşamaz.

•  Gerektiğinde yara örtüsünü bandajla veya başka bir sabitleme 
aracıyla sabitleyiniz.

Uyarılar
•  Yeniden kullanmayınız. Yeniden kullanım, çapraz kontaminasyona 

neden olacaktır.
•  Ambalajı hasar görmüşse veya açılmışsa kullanmayınız.
•  Hipoklorit çözeltileri veya hidrojen peroksit gibi oksitleyici mad de-

lerle birlikte kullanmayınız.
•  Bu yara örtüsü sadece hafif bir yapışkan içerdiği için, yara örtüsünü 

hastaya diğer tıbbi cihazları sabitlemek için kullanmayınız.
•  Kızarıklık veya hassasiyet oluşursa kullanımı sonlandırınız ve bir 

sağlık uzmanına danışınız.
Saklama ve taşıma koşulları
Ürün kuru bir yerde saklanmalıdır. Ürünü doğrudan güneş ışığından 
uzak ve kuru tutunuz.
Bertaraf
Bertaraf, yerel çevre prosedürlerine uygun bir şekilde 
gerçekleştirilmelidir.
Diğer bilgiler
•  Işık, hava ve/veya ısıya maruz kaldığında köpüğün rengi daha sarı 

olabilir. Bu durum, ürünün özelliklerini hiçbir şekilde etkilemez.
•  Hedef kullanıcının bu ürün için eğitim almasına gerek yoktur.
•  Ürünle ilgili ciddi bir olay yaşanması durumunda lütfen üreticiye ve 

yetkili makama bildiriniz.

1    Importado por B. Braun Medical S.A. 
Buschiazzo 336/346, Don Torcuato, Buenos Aires, Argentina 
Autorizado por la ANMAT, D.T.: Farm. Lorenzo Kunzevich  
M.N. 18.758, Reg. No: PMXXX-XXX

3    Detentor do Registro: Laboratórios B. Braun S.A.  
Av. Eugênio Borges, 1092 e Av. Jequitibá, 09- Arsenal  
CEP.:24751-000 - S. Gonçalo – RJ – Brasil 
CNPJ: 31.673.254/0001-02 - Industria Brasileira 
SAC: 0800-0227286 
Consulte a embalagem para ver o numero de registro

C     MedEnvoy Switzerland  
Gotthardstrasse 28, 6302 Zug, Switzerland 

g    UK-Rep: MedPath Limited  
27 Old Gloucester Street, London, United Kingdom, WC1N 3AX

PY    Venta exclusiva a profesionales e instituciones sanitarias

T    นำ�เข้�โดย บริษัท บี. บร�วน์ (ประเทศไทย) จำ�กัด  
เลขที่ 598 ชั้น 12 อ�ค�รคิวเฮ�ส์-เพลินจิต ถนนเพลินจิต แขวง
ลุมพินี เขตปทุมวัน กรุงเทพมห�นคร 10330 สอบถ�มเพิ่มเติม 
โทร. 0-2617-5000 
ผลิตโดย บริษัท วินเนอร์ เมดิคอล จำ�กัด วินเนอร์ อินดัสเทรียล 
พ�ร์ค เลขที่ 660 ถนนบูหลง เขตหลงหัว 518109 เมืองเซินเจิ้น 
ส�ธ�รณรัฐประช�ชนจีน 
ไม่มีข้อกำ�หนดสภ�วะก�รเก็บรักษ�เป็นก�รเฉพ�ะ

t    B. Braun Medikal Dış Ticaret A.Ş.  
Maslak Mah., Sümer Sok., No: 4/54 Sarıyer - İstanbul

Printing Information

REF: WIN5291010, WIN5291505, WIN5292005

Dimensions:  W x H = 450 x 500 mm

Printing Colors:  Black

Minimum Font Size: 6 pt; adresses: 6 pt

Winner Medical Co., Ltd. 
Winner Industrial Park, No. 660 Bulong Road, Longhua District 
518109 Shenzhen, China

Shanghai International Holding Corp. GmbH (Europe) 
Eiffestraße 80, 20537 Hamburg 
Germany

B. Braun Avitum AG 
Schwarzenberger Weg 73-79, 34212 Melsungen 
Germany, www.bbraun.com

Made in China

03433_AskinaDresSil_IFU_250514_icons.indd   203433_AskinaDresSil_IFU_250514_icons.indd   2 14.05.25   11:1814.05.25   11:18



 

 

 
 
  
  

B|BRAUN 

Document Control   
              & Signature Page 

 
 
 
 

 
 
This document is signed electronically in compliance with the B. Braun electronic signature policies and 
procedures by following persons: 
 

 

UserName: Scheffczyk, Ludmila (schelude)
Title:  BA-RA Manager Regulatory Affairs
Date: Friday, 23 May 2025, 06:52   W. Europe Daylight Time
Meaning: Document signed as Author
 ================================================

UserName: Beil, Lena (ottolnde)
Title:  Manager Marketing & Sales Services
Date: Friday, 23 May 2025, 08:35   W. Europe Daylight Time
Meaning: Approve Document
 ================================================

UserName: Craciun, Daria (palidaro)
Title:  GRA MD Jr. Manager
Date: Friday, 23 May 2025, 12:37   W. Europe Daylight Time
Meaning: Approve Document
 ================================================

UserName: Penas Hernandez, Mireia (penamies)
Title:  Global Product Manager Wound Care
Date: Monday, 26 May 2025, 08:47   W. Europe Daylight Time
Meaning: Approve Document
 ================================================

Title: 03433 - Askina DresSil IFU.pdf Initiator: Ludmila ? Scheffczyk


